
132

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Affiliated Union 
and Association, 
and Related 
Organisation 
Directory

132-133 union directory_ open.indd   132 4/23/12   8:35 PM



AESU AUPDRW AUPE AUSBE AREU BATU

CIEU DBSSU DSSU ESU EMSEU FDAWU

HSEU HDBSU IRASSU KEU KFEU MIWU

NTA NTWU NEU NPASU POU PUBEU

RLEU SSEU - 

SEMBAWANG SMEEU SEEU SIASU SATSWU

SBEU SBOA SCTU SGSWA SISEU SIEU

SITU SMTU SMMWU SMOU SNUJ SOS

SPHEU SPWU SRCEU SSEU - 
SHELL SSU STTU

STU STEEU SUBE SURAWU SSSU SUN

TPGEU UITS UPAGE USE UTES UWEEI

UWPI CASE e2i OTC

INSTITUTE SLF

132-133 union directory_ open.indd   133 4/23/12   8:35 PM



134

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Trustees

Executive Committee

25 Airline Road Airline House

SIN ALH 05-C 

Singapore 819829

Tel: 6541 6089    

Fax: 6545 7218 

E-mail: aesu@ntuc.org.sg    

Website: www.aesu.org.sg

Air Transport Executive 
Staff Union

Date of Registration
4 January 1965 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
January 1970 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

Chan Kam Wah Tan Le Liang Thong Ka Leong

Deputy General 
Secretary/
Treasurer

Ravichandran P

General 
Secretary

Martin Chan 
Wing Sing

Vice-President
Francis Lim 
Swee Hock

Senior 
Vice-President

Peter Chua 
Cheng Kiat

President
Supramaniam
Sinnakannu

Member
Lee Siok Buea

Member
Daniel Loh 
Joo Shia

Member
Gopalan P Nair

Member
Joseph Tang 
Weng Kwai

Assistant 
Treasurer
Alex Lim 
Yi Khung

Vice-President
Boey Charn Weng

Internal Auditor
Melvyn Tay

Internal Auditor
Chong Ching Seng

134 AESU_2012.indd   134 4/23/12   5:43 PM



Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

261 Waterloo Street #04-10 
Waterloo Centre 
Singapore 180261
Tel: 6337 6961/6334 5493    
Fax: 6336 7349   
E-mail: aupdrw@ntuc.org.sg    

Amalgamated Union of 
Public Daily Rated 

Workers

Date of Registration
6 May 1992 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1972 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

RADM (NS) 
Lui Tuck Yew

Matthias Yao Chih K Shanmugam Seah Kian Peng R Sinnakaruppan

Seng Han Thong Irene Ng 
Phek Hoong

Halimah Yacob

General 
Treasurer

Raman
Kathavarayan

Member
Salim Ismail

Deputy General 
Secretary

Faridah Abdul 
Majid

Member
Kumarasamy
 Kottamuthu

Member
Kamaruzaman
Abdul Rahman

Member
Rabindran
Silvarashi

Member
Posubal

Ramasamy

Vice-President
K Subramanian

Member
V Maniya

President
Subari Samuri

Executive 
Secretary

Ong Sin Tiong

Member
PT Arasu

General 
Secretary

G Muthukumarasamy

Internal Auditor
Samsudin Bakar

135 AUPDRW_2012.indd   135 4/23/12   5:44 PM



136

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Executive Council

Wisma AUPE 
295 Upper Paya Lebar Road 
Singapore 534929
Tel: 6280 8033    
Fax: 6284 2142    
E-mail: aupe@ntuc.org.sg     
Website: www.aupe.org.sg

Amalgamated Union of 
Public Employees

Date of Registration
8 August 1964

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
26 September 1959

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

Sidek Saniff Ng Pock Too Matthias Yao Chih Assoc Prof Chin 
Tet Yung

Dr Amy Khor 
Lean Suan

Lim Biow Chuan Teo Yock Ngee

Deputy General 
Secretary

Katherine Loh 
Yean Hung

Deputy General 
Secretary

Noor Shyma 
Abdul Latiff

Deputy General 
Secretary

Yeo Chun Fing

General 
Secretary

Ma Wei Cheng

Vice-President
Jefry Mohamad

Vice-President
Ng Hee Seng

Vice-President
Helen Tan

President
Rahim Alwi

Assistant 
Secretary
Chiun Lily

Assistant 
Secretary
Mohamed

Samsudin Djunid

Secretary
Lakshmanan
Sinnatamby

Secretary 
M Elangovan

Secretary
Sara Anne 
Sumitara

Ramalingam

Secretary
Ramachandra

Vasantha Kumari

Secretary
Mohamad Yusoff 

Johari

Secretary
Vairavelu

Ramasamy

Assistant 
Treasurer

Ratnam Rajaram

General 
Treasurer

Chattukutty Nair 
Balan

Member
Alias Mohd Jani

Member
Soo Poh Cheng

Member
Sim Beng Soon

Member
Manisah

Muhammad Asker

Member
Norbert John 

Miranda

Member
Sapuan Basari

Member 
Lee Chee Khwin

Member
Khoo Lee Huay

Member
Teo Hock Hin

Member
Aziz Mansor 

Member
Tan Eng Whee

Member 
Chandrasekaran

Vairappan 

Member
Shariffa Bagham 

Abdul Razak

Member
Masturi Lehwan

136-137 AUPE_2012.indd   136 4/23/12   5:53 PM



Ang Hock Soon Lee Yoke Lan Teo Hock Kin Lee Gek Seng Ricky Cheng 
Fook Kwong

Maniam Murugiah

Assistant General 
Secretary

Tan Sze Wei

Assistant General 
Secretary
Derrick Yeo 
Swee Kiong

Assistant General 
Secretary    
Sean Tan 

En Shyang

Deputy General 
Secretary
Murigasin
Rajendran

Assistant 
Treasurer

Surianah Sufarman

Assistant 
Secretary

Ambrose Wong 
Yet Khin

Assistant 
Secretary

Loh Yau Loong

Member
Lilian Yap Li Li

Member
Chatterji Niva 

Hundal

Member
Jamsuri Nawar

Member
George Devaprasad 

Zaccheus

Member
Tangavelu 

Velu Nadaison

Member
Evelyn Ang 
Kew Chee

Member
Tan Chor Koon

Member
Jamelah Khatun 

Mohd Ali

Member
Seow Beng Lai

Member
Janaki Perumal

Member
Yap Chu Yong

Member
Valli 

Samugam

Member
Khamsani

Mohmad Yasir

Alternate 
General Auditor

Cedric Teo   

Alternate 
General Auditor

John Mok 
Kin Meng

General Auditor
Tan Pek Neo

General Auditor
Philip Woo 
Wai Meng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Noorfarahin Ahmad

Trustees

136-137 AUPE_2012.indd   137 4/23/12   5:54 PM



138

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Amalgamated Union of 
Statutory Board 
Employees

Date of Registration
28 October 1996

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
25 November 1996 

Term of Offi ce
2012 to 2015

Executive Council

Advisor Trustees

Loh Meng See Ramli PutehSeng Han ThongLim Swee Say

Member
Clara Ng 

Woon Tim

Member
KH Abdul Malike

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Nicholas Tan 
Soong Hoe

General Treasurer
David Ng 
Mui Teck

Executive 
Secretary

Yeo Guat Kwang

Deputy General 
Secretary

Lau Lai Meng

Deputy General 
Secretary

Seah Chong Beng

Assistant General 
Secretary
U Popathi

Assistant General 
Secretary

Manjet Singh

Assistant General 
Secretary

Tan Teck Su

Assistant General 
Secretary
Tay Pei Lin

Assistant General 
Secretary

Mok Chan Seng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Nah Hwee Seng

Deputy General 
Secretary
Tay Ah Lek

General Secretary
N Thurairajasingam

Vice-President
G Haridass

President
Daniel Lai Bun Tot

AUSBE Mentor
Abdul Rahim Farid

Member
Denise Kwok 

Hui Ying

Member
Lawrence Chong 

Yong Wah

Member
Derek Chia 
Chee Wee

Member
Lee Hock Gee

Member
Edwin He 
Yan Hui

Member
Liow Chin Chog

Member
Kelvin Yeo
Siew Juay

Member
Muhammed

Sidique Abdul

Member
Kenny See 
Han Loong

Member
Norhidayu

Yusope

Registered Address: 
c/o Industrial Relations Department 

1 Marina Boulevard Level 10

One Marina Boulevard 

Singapore 018989
Mailing Address: 
1 Hampshire Road Union Offi ce Blk 3A
Singapore 219428
Tel: 6297 2097    Fax: 6297 0565    
E-mail: ausbe@ntuc.org.sg     
Website: www.ausbe.org.sg

Member
Patrick Teo 
Hoon Tat

Member
Rahmah
Chemat

Member
Sally Boo-Kong 

Chui Mei

Member
Tan Chor Khim

Internal Auditor
Kelvin Lin 

Ziquan

Internal Auditor
Teo Jieh Ping

Head, Industrial 
Relations (Field)

Sanjeev
Kumar Tiwari

138 AUSBE_2012.indd   138 4/23/12   6:01 PM



NTUC Centre 

1 Marina Boulevard Level 10

One Marina Boulevard 

Singapore 018989

Tel: 6213 8808    

Fax: 6327 3753

E-mail:  areu@ntuc.org.sg   

Website: www.areu.org.sg     

Attractions, Resorts & 
Entertainment Union

Date of Registration
15 September 1994

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
27 October 1994 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

Executive Committee

Advisor

Trustees

Ong Ye Kung

Heng Chee How Lim Chin Siew Sylvia Choo

President
Hassan Abdullah

Vice-President
Vernon Cedric 

Carroll

General Secretary
Charles Khng 

Joo Hock

Assistant General 
Secretary

Roslee Mustaffa

Executive 
Secretary

Joanne Cham 
Hui Fong

General Treasurer
Henry Goh 

Liang Choon

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Mohamed Riaz 
Mohamed Omar

Member
Azmi Ibrahim

Member
Azmi Mahmood 

Razali

Member
Raymond Chan 

Peng Yew

Member
Clement Edward 

Jaswan

Member
Evelyn Goh Lee 

Cheng

Member
Joseph Kelly 
Ferdinands

Member
Tony Lim 

Tuck Meng

Member
Siti Mas 

Ayu Jamil

Member
Andrew Wang 

Wey Shian

Internal Auditor
Alan Poh 
Tsu Yong

Internal Auditor
Sukumar

Subramaniam

Head, Industrial 
Relations
Raven Lee 
Hsing Han

Industrial Relations 
Offi cer

Karen Kwan 
Ting Qian

Industrial Relations 
Offi cer

Kelly Koh 
Xueyan

Industrial Relations 
Offi cer

Lim Yeu Ai

Administrator
Aileen Wong

Administrator
Annie Koh

139 AREU_2012.indd   139 4/23/12   6:06 PM



140

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Wong Yui Min

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Jonathan Ong 
Woo Ren

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Spencer Teng 
Chee Ang

Assistant Executive 
Secretary
David Lim 
Kin Wai

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Raymond Goh 
Kai Siong

Member
Kang Kwang 

Soong

Member
Richard Teo 
Kim Mong

Member
Ismail Jalil

Internal Auditor
Felicia Han 
Fong Ming

Member
Ricky Ho 

Shun Kheng

Internal Auditor
Gary Wah 
Yunn Harn

Member
Patrick Teo 
Kang Gan

Member
Tan Cheok Hua

Member
Mohammad Jinna

Member
Chandraseker

Sundarajoo
Shunmugam

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Loy Hwee Khim

General 
Treasurer
Serene Tan 
Lay Khim

Deputy Executive 
Secretary
Jennie Yeo 
Kha Keaw

Executive 
Secretary

Zainal Sapari

Second Assistant 
General Secretary

Abdul Rahman 
Abdul Basir

First Assistant 
General Secretary

Thanakodi
Gangatharan

General 
Secretary

Ling Ngee Hua

Second
Vice-President
P Palanisamy

First 
Vice-President

Bobby Chew 
Kok Kong

Yu-Foo 
Yee Shoon

Heng Chee How Matthias Yao Chih Chan Soo Sen Yeo Guat Kwang Andy Gan 
Lai Chiang

Nasordin 
Mohamad Hashim

(President)

Lee Yiok Seng Sidek Saniff Ch’ng Jit Koon

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

3 Bukit Pasoh Road #03-00 

Singapore 089817

Tel: 6220 1233     

Fax: 6220 9404 

E-mail: batu@ntuc.org.sg     

Website: www.batu.org.sg

Building Construction And 
Timber Industries 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
16 March 1982 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1 April 1982

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

140 BATU_2012.indd   140 4/23/12   6:08 PM



S I swaran Lim Swee Say Seng Han Thong Joanne Cham 
Hui F ong

M aj or ( Re tired)  
Ab b as Ab u Amin

(Trustee)

Y eo Toon Chia Pang Jong M eng

Member

Chua G ek Keow

Industrial 
Relations Officer

Kevin G oh Ke M in

Industrial 
Relations Officer

F ong Y oong 
Kheong

Industrial 
Relations Officer

Teo W ei Ling

Member

Ef fendy M ohd 
Shariff

Senior Industrial 
Relations Officer

Lim W ei Q i

Senior Industrial 
Relations Officer

Don Lim 
Sheng Xi ong

Senior Industrial 
Relations Officer

Amos Tan 
Zho ng M in

Head, Industrial 
Relations

M arilyn Chew 
Bee Leng

Member

M anj eet Singh

Member

Pang Tiam Hui

Member

Loh Lay Keang
Member

Lau Sin Y ong
Member

Danny Khoo 
Cher Keong

Member

M uhammad 
Shamsir F aza l Din

Member

M d Zi n Ab dol Az is
General 

Treasurer

Lim Ping Chong

Vice-President

M ohamad Y unos 
I smail

Executive 
Secretary

James Tan 
Cheng Choo

Assistant General 
Secretary

W an Hafi dz 
W an Hanafi 

General 
Secretary

Tan Chee Tiong

President

Ra j endran
G ovindaraj oo

V ictor Pang 
Koon Seah

Membership 
Officer

Lim Swee Hock

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

Internal Auditor

Johnson Ong
Kok Seng

Internal Auditor

Wi lson Low 
Choon Beng

3 Bukit Pasoh Road #06-00 

Singapore 089817

Tel: 6220 5677   

Fax: 6220 6047  

E-mail: cieu@ntuc.org.sg 

Chemical Industries 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
9 October 1981 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
6 November 1981

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

141 CIEU_2012.indd   141 4/23/12   6:13 PM



142

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Lim Swee Say Lim Hwee Hua

Heng Chee HowHalimah Yacob Oscar Oliveiro

Member
Sarah Liew 
Ngat San

Internal Auditor
Annie Lim 
Poh Guek 

Internal Auditor
Margaret Han 

Huey Lih

Assistant General 
Secretary
Kendi Han 

Meiyan

Member
Tan Joo Cheng

Member
Shirly Toh 
Gim Har

Member
Wee Lee Lian

Member
Jonathan James 
Wong Chi Minh

Member
Chow Sook Chee

Member
Jack Heng 
Ming Xiao

Member
Christine Koh 

Hua Yee

Member
Abdul Rahman 

Mohamed

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Zulkanain Abdul 
Hamid

General 
Treasurer

Patrick Sim 
Eng Hup

Assistant General 
Secretary

Raymond Quek 
Choon Hoa

General 
Secretary

Jasmine Chua 
Geok Wah

Vice-President
Irene Khoo 

Wee Pin

Vice-President
Tan Leh Hua

President
Nora Kang 

Kah Ai

Member
Patricia Loke 

Kum Peng

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Member
Mohamed Eilyzar 

Abdullah

6 Shenton Way #01-07 
DBS Building Tower 1 
Singapore 068809
Tel: 6878 1721/ 6878 9747/ 
6372 0481     
Fax: 6226 1091    

E-mail: dbssu@ntuc.org.sg    

DBS Staff Union

Date of Registration
17 June 1996

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
22 July 1996 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

142 DBSSU_2012.indd   142 4/23/12   6:18 PM



50 Airport Boulevard Level 3 

Singapore 819658

Tel: 6511 0263/6545 6670 

Fax: 6545 6874 

E-mail: union@dnata.sg

dnata Singapore 
Staff Union

Date of Registration
22 June 1984

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
June 1984 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

* Formerly known as Changi International Airport Services Employees’ Union

Executive Committee

Advisors

Trustees

Zainudin Nordin

Lim Chin Siew Yeo Chau Koon Arman Abdul 
Malek

Member
Abdul Razak 

Mohd Ali

Member
Poh Pong Sai

Member
Mohamed Said Ali

Member
Ahmad Kasmuri

Member
Ong Ken Choon

Member
Mohamed Nasir 

Hussain

Member
Pasupathi
Kanapathy

Member
Kamsani Mohd 

Jais

Member
Harbans Singh

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Tommy Foo 
Chek Chen

General 
Treasurer

Simon Cheng 
Wing Keong

Assistant General 
Secretary

Noorazman Kamad

General Secretary
Supaat Sayuni

Vice-President
Tan Jiak Koo

President
Sheikh Muhammad 

Mohd Yusof 

Goh Chee Wee Ibrahim Othman Teo Ser Luck

134-199 LM-Directory 2012.indb   143 4/23/12   6:21 PM



144

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Executive Council

Khaw Boon Wan John De Payva Halimah Yacob Teo Yock Ngee Lim Kuang Beng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Desmond John 
Chin Kong Thai

Member
Christina Han 
Ching Ching

Deputy General 
Secretary
Grace Ho 
Ser Luan

Senior Finance 
Manager 

Andrea Chow 
Siow May

Member
Maureen Soon 

Teck Jong

General 
Secretary

Leonard Lee 
Siew Chuan

Internal Auditor
Christina Liaw 

Lang Hiang

Member
Ho Wah Chai

Assistant Executive 
Secretary

Jean See Jinli

Internal Auditor
Tan Choon Huat 

Member
Lee Kwee Huay

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Joel Tang 
Wei Qiang

Member
Faridah Morsidi

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Ho Sze Yee

Vice-President
Jasmine Yeo 

Ai Hwa

Member
Cecilia Tang 
Foong Sen

Member
Ayaru 

Taramalingam

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
Siti Yashira Johan

Head, Industrial 
Relations
Jeffrey Tan 
Joo Keong

Vice-President
Calista Geraldine 

Roch

Member
Georgina Yeo 

Hwee Yian

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Rohana Ujang

President
Michael Tan 

Eng Hin

Member
Salleh Japar

General 
Treasurer

Chiam Tow Jong

Ong Chin Ang Ang Hin Kee
(Executive Secretary)

Zainudin Nordin

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Vincent Ho
 Guan Qing

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Selene Chua 
Ming Lin

Education Services 
Union

Date of Registration
31 March 2006

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
2006

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

605B Macpherson Road 

#07-08 Citimac Industrial Complex 

Singapore 368241

Tel: 6872 1148

Fax: 6872 3346

E-mail: esu@ntuc.org.sg

144 ESU_2012.indd   144 4/24/12   9:51 AM



Lim Boon Heng Dr Vivian 
Balakrishnan

Brandon Lee 
Boon Chuan

Lim Boo Gee Lam Kin Wang 

Member
Tan Tiong Seng

Member
Sudirman Sawal

Member
Yvonne Lim

Member
Mohamed Aris 

Bachek

Member
M Sivaperagasam

Member
Yeo Meng Hiang

Member
Loo Chon Fai

Internal Auditor/
Member

Celine Fah

Second
Vice-President
Wong Wai Tai

Member
Fadzlien Ramle

Member
Joanne Kong

Member
Chew Boon Jin

Member
Bao Yajun

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Wang Dong

General 
Treasurer
Vincent Ng 

Khay Chong

Second Assistant 
General Secretary

Daniel Tan 
Kim Peng

First Assistant 
General Secretary

Zhou Zhenghua

General 
Secretary

Jeffrey Ong

First
Vice-President

Lee Kar Wai

President
Foong Yan Kit

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

18 Pioneer Road 
Singapore 628498
Tel: 6631 6900/ 6631 6887/ 
6631 6886    
Fax: 6631 7321     

E-mail: emseu@ntuc.org.sg

ExxonMobil Singapore 
Employees Union

Date of Registration
15 January 1988

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
15 January 1988  

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

145 EMSEU_2012.indd   145 4/23/12   6:33 PM



146

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

279 River Valley Road 

Singapore 238320

Tel: 6737 6088    Fax: 6737 7633 

E-mail: fdawu@ntuc.org.sg 

Food, Drinks and Allied 
Workers’ Union

Date of Registration
6 November 1964 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
January 1965 

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

Liang Eng Hwa Janice Sim 
Guat Hua

Roland Soon 
Su Hock

Christopher De 
Souza

Henry Goh 
Liang Choon

Deputy General 
Secretary

Henry Huang 
Kim Kian

Member
Maruthverran

Suppiah

Member
Arogiaraj 

Sundararaju

Internal Auditor
Elizabeth Cheong 

May Yee 

Deputy General 
Secretary

Tan Cheng Yen

Member
Mariah Dalli

Member
Abdul Razak 

Mohamed

Internal Auditor
Linda Ang 

Geok Kheng

General 
Secretary

Tan Hock Soon 

Member
Patrick Ho 
Soo Koh

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Poospanathan
Mathalamuthu

Member
Vaithilingham 
Krishnaveny

Vice-President
Doreen Chui 
Chin Cheng

Member
Hamdan Abdul 

Rahman

General 
Treasurer
Alex Sim 

Chong Tee

Member
Thiagarajah

Kanesan

Vice-President
Yeo Soon Hock

Deputy Executive 
Secretary

Toh Hwee Tin

Member
Rashid Aziz

Member
Tham Kin Han

Senior 
 Vice-President
Leong Lai Huat

Member
Cheong Thai Thee

Executive 
Secretary

Heng Chee How

Member
Raymond Ong 
Lode Swang

Senior 
Vice-President
Ong Kung Yong

Member
Julie Cheong 

Ai Hung

Member
Awad Mohamed 

Nasar

Acting Assistant 
General Secretary

Shirley Goi 
Ai Kim 

Member
Norhana Ismail

President
Abdul Subhan 

Shamsul Hussein

Assistant General 
Secretary

Sankaradass
S Chami

Member
Mohamed Salim 

Abdul Kader

Advisors Trustees

Executive Council

Organising 
Offi cer

Loy Liangjie

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Natsha Choy 
Pei Yun

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Melissa Ng
Chai Yong

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Wong Zi Tian

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Simon
Vijayakumar

Head, Industrial 
Relations

Tan Choon Kiat

Senior Admin 
Offi cer

Raymond Lim
Mui Chai

146 FDAWU_2012.indd   146 4/23/12   6:38 PM



Ong Chin Ang Dr Fatimah Lateef Dr Lim Wee Kiak

Ang Hock Soon

Halimah Yacob

Lee Yoke Lan

Diana Chia Siew Fui
(General Secretary)

Chum Gek Neo
@Chiam Gek Neo

Deputy Executive 
Secretary
Charles Ng 
Theng Loon

Head, Industrial 
Relations

Hannah Cai 
Qingqing

Member
Jessica Jamie 
Tan Geok Sim

Member
Tan Siok Kheng

Member
Yue Lai Theng

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Edmund Neo

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Mervyn Lim

Executive 
Secretary
Patrick Tay 
Teck Guan

Member
Habibah Abdul

Khamid

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Chua Pei Ling

Deputy General 
Secretary
Irene Yeo 
Kah Keow

Accountant
Andrea Chow 

Siow May

Internal Auditor
Lee Say Hing

Member
Faridah Akhbar

Deputy General 
Secretary
Janet Khoo 
Beng Neo

Member
Chew Sen Mei

Member
Lau Soy Soy

Member
Lim Chuan Kah

Member
Maheswari P
Kandasamy

Member
Mary Louis 

Rajanayagam

Member
Mastan Nachiyal 

Mohd

Assistant General 
Secretary

Diong Chui Ping

Vice-President
Catherine Loke 

Mei Hoe

General 
Treasurer
Simon Ong 
Teck Leong

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Charles Kong 
Kok Kuin

Assistant General 
Secretary
Mary Chan 
Hin Kiaw

Internal Auditor
Vivian Gan 
Lye Hong

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

K Shanmugam

President
K Thanaletchimi

Vice-President
Mahmood Idrose 

3 Bukit Pasoh Road #02-00 
Singapore 089817
Tel: 6222 1227     
Fax: 6222 6683
E-mail: hseu@ntuc.org.sg    
Website: www.hseu.org.sg

Healthcare Services 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
30 December 1989 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
15 February 1990 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

147 HSEU_2012.indd   147 4/23/12   6:40 PM



148

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Tan Soo Khoon S Iswaran Halimah Yacob

Tsoi Wing Yew Suppiah Singaram Paritam Singh

Assistant General 
Secretary

Henry Foong 
Kam Chong

Internal Auditor
Alicia Lee 
Won Peng

Assistant General 
Secretary
Alan Tan 

Kit Choon

Member
Jeffrey Ho 

Wei Kheong

Member
Kok Woon Chen

Member
Regine Ee 
Suat Ping

Deputy General 
Secretary

Tay Peck Kiang

Deputy General 
Secretary

Gerard C Francis

Assistant Treasurer
Rolland Wong 

Yew Chung

General 
Secretary

Richard Tan 
Peck Hoon

General Treasurer
Joanne Ng 
Wei Leng

Vice-President
Toh Leng Swee

Assistant General 
Secretary

Soh Ai Leen

Vice-President
Sampath

Kamdasamy

IR Consultant
Tan Chuan Juan

Assistant General 
Secretary

Cheung Mei Ling

President
Michael Koh 

Ah San

Internal Auditor
Ken Seow 
Kiat Kiang

Assistant General 
Secretary
Najmuddin

Kurbanhusen Shakir

Housing and 
Development Board 
Staff Union

Date of Registration
20 October 1967

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
January 1971

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

530 Lorong 6 Toa Payoh 

#04-01 HDB Hub 

Singapore 310530

Tel: 6336 5544    

Fax: 6356 6798  

E-mail: hdbsu@ntuc.org.sg    

148 HDBSU_2012.indd   148 4/23/12   6:43 PM



Cynthia Phua 
Siok Gek

Yeo Guat Kwang

Halimah Yacob Heng Chee How Ong Khiaw Hong

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Eng Siew Kheng

Member
Elmy Leyanti 

Mohamed Jaim

General 
Treasurer
Vivian Lim 
Hee Sang

Member
Poh Lee Ling

Executive 
Secretary
Anna Koh 

Sock Meng

Internal Auditor
Ng Yueh Lee

Member
Rita Balasurian

Assistant General 
Secretary

Edmund Toh

Internal Auditor
See Hock Hin

Member
Chong May Yuen

Deputy General 
Secretary
James Yeo 
Koon Tat

Sub-Committee 
Leader

Aw Bee Fang

Member
Chong Poh Min

General Secretary
Mabel Low 
Wan Yeong

Member
Christopher Tan 

Shun Fa

Member
Abdul Jalil Anwari

Deputy President
Stanley Chew 
Woon Leong

Member
Ivy Lim Li Keen

Member
Rohani Hashim

President
Komalavalli
Pakirisamy

Member
Yvonne Lin Peidi

Member
K S Salina 
Chandran

55 Newton Road 

#02-05 Revenue House 

Singapore 307987

Tel: 6351 3045    

Fax: 6356 0754 

E-mail: irassu2008@gmail.com  

Inland Revenue 
Authority of Singapore 

Staff Union

Date of Registration
12 June 1993

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1 September 1993

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

Executive Committee

Advisors

Trustees

149 IRASSU_2012.indd   149 4/23/12   6:44 PM



150

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

51 Pioneer Sector 1 

Singapore 628437

Tel: 6558 8677/ 6558 8678/ 

6558 8679     

Fax: 6558 8676 

E-mail: keu@ntuc.org.sg     

Website: www.keu.org.sg

Keppel Employees Union

Date of Registration
18 October 1968

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
18 October 1968

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

Lim Hng Kiang Cedric F oo 
Chee Keng

Zul kifl  i 
M ohammed

Koh Seng Teh Ahmad Linkoon Kwok Kam Hoong

Member
S Ra masamy

Member
M ohamed N asir 

Ahmad

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Tan King Eng

Member
Samsuri Arab in

General 
Treasurer
Atan Enj ah

Member
B Devadas

Deputy General 
Secretary

M ohamed Y az am 
M ahmood

Member
M aryapan 
Kalimuthu

General 
Secretary

M ohamed Y usof 
M ohamed

Member
M ohamed Tahir 

Sukadis

Vice-President
Ho Thiam Ee

Internal Auditor
W ong Kok Choy

Member
M ohamed Y usoff 

Ab dul M anan

Vice-President
Ra za li M aulod

Internal Auditor
Sng Boh Seong

Member
W ee Hong Tung

President
M ohamed Y usop 

M ansor

Member
Esa  M aj id

Member
Sub ri Alias

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

150 KEU_2012.indd   150 4/23/12   6:46 PM



50 Gul Road 
Singapore 629351
Tel: 6863 6179/ 6863 7029     
Fax: 6863 3157    
E-mail: kfeu@ntuc.org.sg   

Keppel FELS 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
17 June 1983

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
20 July 1983 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

Executive Committee

Advisors

Trustees

Kenneth Chen 
Koon Lap

M ah Cheong F att

Cedric F oo 
Chee Keng

Ong Chin Ang

Lim Chin Siew

G oh Chee W ee

Member
David Y ong 
M eow Sen

Assistant General 
Treasurer

G oh Bak Seng

Member
Y ap Huat Hin

General 
Treasurer
Alias Talib

Member
Julian W ang 
G uang M ing

Executive 
Secretary

G oh Sor I mm

Member
Suza na Ariffi n 

Teng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Sanusi M arsudi

Member
M ahmood Ali

General 
Secretary

Atyyah Hassan

Vice-President
Cheong 

Keng Y oong

Internal Auditor
Ra z lan Ab u

Member
Aliyah Bee Oli 

M ohamed

President
V incent Ho 

M un Choong

Internal Auditor
Jong Ching Y ee

Member
Ab dul W ahab  

Anwar

151 KFEU_2012.indd   151 4/23/12   6:51 PM



152

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Lim Boon Heng
(Trustee)

G race F u Hai Y ien M asagos Zul kifl  i 
M asagos M ohamad

Toh Hock Poh
(President)

Dr W an Soon Bee

Jessie Y eo 
Hong Cheng

(Executive Secretary)

M aj or ( Re tired)  
Ab b as Ab u Amin

Executive Committee

General 
Treasurer

Loo Say Tuang 

Deputy Executive 
Secretary
Danny Tan

Member
Tang M eng Hua

Member
Oun Huey Ping

Member
Ong Lay Jing

Member
Sapiyah 

M ohamed

Member
W oon Heen F uang

General Secretary
Lim Teck Chuan

Second Assistant 
General 

Secretary
Bernard Tay 
Chee Tian

First Assistant 
General 

Secretary
Chua Kian Seng

Member
Low Chee W ah

Second 
Vice-President

Herb ert Y eo 
Hock Hua

Internal Auditor
Affandi M arzuki

Member
Ong Chin Ang

Internal Auditor
Teresa W ong 

Y uen Lan

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Lee M eng Tek

Tan Chai Kun
(First Vice-President 

and Mentor)

255B Jalan Besar 

Singapore 208928

Tel: 6293 6121    

Fax: 6293 6115 

E-mail: miwu@ntuc.org.sg    

Metal Industries 
Workers’ Union

Date of Registration
4 August 1981

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
4 August 1981

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

152 MIWU_2012.indd   152 4/23/12   6:53 PM



NTUC Centre 
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard 
Singapore 018989
Tel: 6213 8172    
Fax: 6327 3751

National Taxi Association

Date of Registration
15 July 2010 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
13 March 1997 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2013

Advisors

Executive Committee

Dr Muhammad 
Faishal Ibrahim

Seng Han ThongOng Ye KungMG Chan 
Chun Sing 

Edwin Tong 
Chun Fai

Assistant General 
Secretary

Chan Siong Hwa

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer 

Peggy Chen 
Pei Chi

Member
Johnny Hoe 
Chee Kwong 

Assistant General 
Secretary

Lim Chye Lye

Member
Gerald Chan 

Kim Guan

Deputy General 
Secretary

Wong Chong Hock

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Wong Ho Chai

Member
Lionel Choo 

Kee San

General Secretary
Albert Ong 
Hian Teck

Internal Auditor
Patrick Teo 
Han Cheng

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Foo Chi Yong

Vice-President
Tan Soon Huat

Member
Susan Lim 

Ha Eng

Member
Ramasamy
Kupusamy

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Chia Hock Peng

Vice-President
Robin Lim 

Keng Hiang

Member
Iskandar Abdullah 
@ Kum Hock Lim

Member
Tham Yuet Kok

Member
Haniff Mahbob

General 
Treasurer
David Tang 
Soon Poh

Deputy President
John Leong 
Sock Heng

Member
Ng Hong Wee

President
Wee Boon Kim

Member
Kong Nay Foo

Executive 
Secretary

Jimmy Wee 
Gim Weng

Ang Hin Kee

153 NTA_2012.indd   153 4/24/12   5:46 PM



154

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

16B/18B Lorong 37 Geylang 

NTWU Building 

Singapore 387912

Tel: 6743 0822    

Fax: 6743 0861 

E-mail: ntwu@ntuc.org.sg 

National Transport 
Workers’ Union

Date of Registration
16 June 1981

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1 July 1981

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

Wong Kan Seng Dr Teo Ho Pin Ong Ye Kung
(Executive Secretary)

John De PayvaSeng Han Thong Heng Chee HowOng Ah Heng
(Trustee and

Honourable Consultant)

Zaqy Mohamad 

Member
Nelson Sim 
Kian Huat

Member
Lau Lye Hock

General 
Treasurer

Joseph Nagarajan

Member
Ng Mau Kwai

Member
Robin Koh 
Khim Chye

Assistant General 
Secretary

Rosmani Juraini

Member
Samuel Lim 
Soon Heng 

Member
Jasbeer Singh

Assistant General 
Secretary

Mak Mun Whai

Member
Mohamed Jonid

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Goh Poh Peng

General 
Secretary

Fang Chin Poh

Member
Maimunah Ismail

Member
Edros Talib

Vice-President
Isnin Juaini

Member
Lim Hock Chwee

Deputy Executive 
Secretary

Tan Boon Toy

Vice-President
Ong Leong Chin

Member
Andrew Liau 
Cheng Boon

President
Mohd Rasi Taib

Member
Lee Hong Chian

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Oh Geok Tee

Internal Auditor
Tan Teck Gin

Member
Patricia Low 
Siew Luan

Member
Lim Poh Suan

Member
Syed Omar Syed 

Osman

Member
Kalisalvam

Kelaver

Member
Tan Beng Soon

Member
R Balan

Member
Steven Tan 
Tee Hiang

Member
Seah Cheng Phoe

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Wendy Tan

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Sylvia Quek 

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
Mohamad Randy 

Mohamad Aji

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
Choo Joon See

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Yang Jianwu

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Khoo Woon Kung

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Wong Chee Keong

Internal Auditor
Peh Chee Kang

Advisors Trustees

Executive Committee

154 NTWU_2012.indd   154 4/23/12   7:02 PM



22 Tanjong Kling Road 
Singapore 628048
Tel: 6660 7889    
Fax: 6266 6018

E-mail: neu@ntuc.org.sg  

NatSteel Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
17 February 1984

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1984

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2013

Penny LowYeo Guat Kwang
(Trustee)

Ong Keau

Peter Ong Fo Hoe

Lim Yow Hua

Member
Zainal Eyam

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Chin Ying Tian

Member
Thirunavukkarasu

General 
Treasurer

Lee Teck Seng

Member
Soh Ghee Hoe

Assistant General 
Secretary

Lim Kian Chuan

Member
Ong Sing Kong

Member
Lee Lian Chye

General 
Secretary

Fauzie Omar 
Altway

Member
Lim Hwa Ann

Vice-President
Koh Lok Lan

Member
Chew Wee Hock

President
Chew Chee Leong

Internal Auditor
Ching Ngian Yuck

Internal Auditor
Chong Yue Hon

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

155 NEU_2012.indd   155 4/23/12   7:03 PM



156

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

535 Clementi Road 

Singapore 599489

Singapore 819829

Tel: 6460 8303    

Fax: 6468 5950 

E-mail: asu@np.edu.sg    

Website: www.npasu.org.sg

Ngee Ann Polytechnic 
Academic Staff Union

Date of Registration
18 August 1980 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
18 August 1980 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

Matthias Yao Chih Lee Bee Wah

Esther Goh-Tan 
Joo Kee

William Lim 
Wei Kiat 

Tan Cheng Hiong

Member
Sukhdev Kaur

Member
Patrick Cheng 

Chuen Sim

Assistant Honorary 
Treasurer

Tan Chin Chye

Member
Steven Tham 
Kheng Hoong

Honorary 
Treasurer

Tan Choi Heng

Member
Tan Lai Wan

Assistant General 
Secretary

Chee Hock Wah

Member
Tan Kee Long

General 
Secretary

Peter Tham 
Chee Khuan

Lead Industrial 
Relations 

Consultant
Rozyana Jaffar

Member
Dr S N Mukherjee

Vice-President
Joe Sing 

Thiak Wah

Member
Audrey Lee 
Huay Woon

Member
Soh Yew Peng

President
Tan Kay Tiow

Member
Wong Lee Siong

Member
Koh Ting Lay

156 NPASU_2012.indd   156 4/23/12   7:05 PM



Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

7 Keppel Road #03-54 
Tanjong Pagar Complex 
Singapore 089053
Tel: 6321 2271    
Fax: 6321 2271    
E-mail: pou@ntuc.org.sg    
Website: www.pou.org.sg

Port Offi cers’ Union

Date of Registration
2 May 1967

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
January 1970 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2013

Royston Tan
(Member)

R Sinnakaruppan

Chia Ding Shan

Ong Chin Ang

Ryan Lin
(Member)

Assistant 
Treasurer

Ang Kim Chye

Internal Auditor
Wan Chin Chieh

Treasurer
Lim Choon Chai

Internal Auditor
Tan Eng Kiat

Assistant General 
Secretary

Benson Low

Member
Michael Lam

General 
Secretary

Kenneth Wu

Vice-President
Gillian Gan

Member
Elsen Yeow

President
Benjamin Tang

Member
Chia Ding Shan

Member
Gerald Lee

157 POU_2012.indd   157 4/23/12   7:10 PM



158

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Seng Han Thong Ellen Lee 
Geck Hoon

Halimah Yacob A Jeyapalan Tan Ger Kwang

General 
Treasurer

George Sim 
Min Hwee

President
Tan Yeong Kang

Assistant General 
Secretary

Mohamed Rashid 
Misgon

Assistant General 
Secretary

Siew Kah Fook

Member
Thayalan

Samynathen

Deputy General 
Secretary

Lim Ser Puang

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Irene Low 
Siew Lee

General 
Secretary

Selvam Sivasamy

Member
Abdul Rahman 

Sapari

Member
Cynthia Vani 
Arumeidas

Member
Man Lai Peng

Member
Daniel Wu

Member
Mike Fang 
Kok Leong

Member
Loh Kai Yeong

Member
Nathan

Muniyandy

Member
Ali Teoh Abdullah

Member
Zainuddin
Mohd Noh

Member
Abdul Wahid 

Sultan

Member
Khairudin Ismail

Vice-President
Shafari Baharawi

Member
Krishnan
Solamalai

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Ng Boon Poh

Internal Auditor
Maznan Harun

Internal Auditor
Yee Kun Shan

Public Utilities 
Board Employees’ 
Union

Date of Registration
9 September 1999   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
9 September 1999   

Term of Offi ce
2012 to 2016

76B Race Course Road 

Singapore 218575

Mailing Address: 
121/123 Woodleigh Park 

Singapore 357863

Tel: 6283 0150/ 6283 0159     

Fax: 6285 4296 

E-mail: pubeu@ntuc.org.sg / 

pubeu@singnet.com.sg

158 PUBEU_2012.indd   158 4/23/12   7:13 PM



Ng Kiat KuanDavid Kong 
Khong Toon

Matthias Yao Chih

Angeline Tan 
Woon Ghee

Member
Minerva Lau

Internal Auditor
Charles Law

President
Ng Chee Hong

General 
Secretary

Charlene Quay 

Vice-President
Faiyaaz Basrai

Advisor

Trustees

Executive Committee

Treasurer
Janis Teo

18 Science Park Drive 
Singapore 118229
Tel: 6403 5500 

E-mail: rleu@ntuc.org.sg

Reuters Local 
Employees Union

Date of Registration
31 January 1956 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
23 August 1999

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

159 RLEU_2012.indd   159 4/23/12   7:14 PM



160

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

Admiralty Road West 

Singapore 759956

Tel: 6750 6123 / 6750 6222     

Fax: 6257 8474 

E-mail: sseusem@ntuc.org.sg    

Sembawang Shipyard 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
31 March 1969

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1970 

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

Khaw Boon W an K Shanmugam

N aj asan Sivathore Loo Thin Poh R T hirumoorthy

Assistant General 
Secretary

K Supramaniam

Member
Chew Koon Huat

Assistant General  
Secretary
S G anesan

Member
M ohd Haris 
M ohammad

Deputy General 
Secretary
Ariffi n U rip

Member
T N gahtimen

General 
Secretary

Chew Tee Tank

Member
CKN  Balan

Member
Tan Suan F att

Member
Toh Bee Hwa

Member
STA Wi lliams

Member
KG  M ogan

Vice-President
G E Di ran

Member
M ohamed Ab b as 

Salleh

Member
Ed ward S Pillai

Vice-President
Koh Sheng Y ong

Member
W ong Kim W eng

Member
R Ja yaraj

Deputy President
R V incent

Member
Loo Thin Poh

Assistant General 
Treasurer

N  Krishnan N air

President
M  Ra masamy

Member
R T hirumoorthy

General 
Treasurer

Betty Chew

Member
Seah Kah Y an

160 SSEU_2012.indd   160 4/23/12   7:15 PM



281 Jalan Besar 
Singapore 208944
Tel: 6299 2926   
Fax: 6294 1131
E-mail: smeeu@ntuc.org.sg    
Website: www.smeeu.org.sg

Shipbuilding and 
Marine Engineering

Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
16 June 1981 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
19 August 1981 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

Executive Committee

Advisors

Trustees

Mah Cheong Fatt
(Executive Secretary)

Lim Chin Siew

Dr Chau Sik Ting

Halimah YacobAssoc Prof
Dr Yaacob Ibrahim

Ong Chin Ang

Dr Lam Pin Min

Philip Tan 
Kian Cheng

General 
Treasurer

Aziz Mohd Raus

Member
Wong Meng Wah

Deputy Executive 
Secretary

Goh Sor Imm

Member
Piragasam
Munisamy

Member
Lim Chee Khian

Assistant General 
Secretary
Eileen Yeo 
Chor Gek

Member
K Veeramani

General Secretary
Tommy Goh 
Hock Wah

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Jasmine Lim 
Yu Shan

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Michelle Ong 
Ying Wen

Member
Jimmy Goh 
Chun Wu

Vice-President
Tan Ah Chye

Head, Industrial 
Relations
Stanley Ho 

Kar Fei

Member
CV Nathan

Vice-President
Fido Chung 
Chee Tong

Internal Auditor
Rasabalan
Palayyan

Member
Chow Weng Fatt

President
Wong Weng Ong

Internal Auditor
Nicholas Chia 
Chew Leong

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Mohamed Zahid 
Ahmad

161 SMEEU_2012.indd   161 4/23/12   7:16 PM



162

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Airline House SIN-ALH-05A 

25 Airline Road 

Singapore 819829

Tel: 6541 5929    

Fax: 6542 8251 

E-mail: seeu@singaporeair.com.sg    

Website: www.seeu.org.sg

SIA Engineering 
Company Engineers 
and Executives Union

Date of Registration
20 January 1993

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
20 January 1993

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

Charles Chong 
You Fook

Member
Azhman Asmadi

Assistant Treasurer
Ewen Tan 
Boon Hua

Treasurer
Choo Tiang Lee

Lim Teck ChyeYeo Hoong SengTan Ser Joo

Executive 
Secretary

Joanne Cham 
Hui Fong

Deputy General 
Secretary

Noriah Selamat

Member
Tony Tan 

Kong Hwei

Deputy General 
Secretary

Brandon Wong 
Hong Hup

Member
Woon Tai Yong 

General 
Secretary

Ong Hwee Liang

Member
Wylie Lim 
Yeow Kai

Vice-President
Ridzuan Sulong

Member
Hariharan
Govindan

Member
Chong Yoon Hong

President
David Foo 
Chin Wei

Member
Tay Yong Beng

Member
Benny Kenneth 

D’Cruz

Advisor

Trustees

Executive Committee

162 SEEU_2012.indd   162 4/23/12   7:17 PM



Airline House SIN-ALH-05A 
25 Airline Road 
Singapore 819829
Tel: 6541 6090/ 6541 6091    
Fax: 6545 9221
E-mail: siasu@ntuc.org.sg 
Website: www.siasu.org.sg   

Singapore Airlines 
Staff Union

Date of Registration
26 June 1984  

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
26 June 1984  

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

Executive Council

Advisors

Trustees

Lim Boon Heng Chng Hee Kok

Member
V M Rajoo 
Manohar

Dr Mohamed 
Maliki Osman

Sidney Sin 
Chee Kuen

Halimah Yacob

Chua Choon Hiong Soon Eng Leng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Ranjit Piyasiri

Assistant General 
Secretary

Danny Wong 
Chin Kuen

Member
Davidson Daniel 

Jeyasingham

Member
Yazid Mohd Said

Assistant General 
Secretary

Daniel Chew 
Choon Huat

Member
Kader Maideen 

Nathervana

Member
Md Jamanludin 

Onn

General 
Secretary

Logannaathan

Member
Roslan Haron

Member
Haleem Khan 

Suratee

Vice-President
Rathakrishnan

Sinnappan

Member
Francis Tan 
Boon Chong

Member
Kennady Monsul

Vice-President
Abirajan N 
Uthirapathi

Member
Mohd Ikram
Abd Raheem

Assistant Treasurer
Patrick Chua 

Yong Wah

Vice-President
Vernon Lim 
Siew Peng

Member
M Gajendran

Treasurer
Josef Ho 
Yuk Ngee

President
Tony Sim 
Yew Tiong      

Member
Magdalene Lee 

Siok Choo

Executive 
Secretary

Gregory De Silva

163 SIASU_2012.indd   163 4/23/12   7:23 PM



164

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

M ah Bow Tan Ab dullah Tarmugi G oh Chee W ee

Joyce G oh 
Chui Buay 

David Lee 
Kee Siang

Y eo Chau Koon

Assistant 
Treasurer

Poul V incent 
Perianayagam 

Member
N g Ho Siong

Treasurer
Jackie Tan 
Jiak Seng

Member
Ze rlynn Lim 
Bee Pheng

Assistant General 
Secretary
G ovinden 

Sathasivam

Internal Auditor
M ohd Zul kefl  y 

Katab  

Member
Ri chard Kho 
Hock G uan

Assistant General 
Secretary

Ab dullah Shafi ie 
M ohamed Sidik 

Internal Auditor
Peter Er 

Siak Kwang 

Member
Harb ans Singh

General Secretary
G unasekaran 
Sivaganam 

Member
W on W ai Kim

Vice-President
Ab dul Latiffuddin 

Sutan Khalidin 

Member
Ed mund Tan 

Chai Kiat

Member
Ro nnie Chia 

Hun G ee 

Vice-President
Ab dul Azi z I smail

Member
S Devendiran

Member
Ayisha Syed Ali

President
Paul N g Kim Seng 

Member
Poob alan A 

Kumarasamy

Member
Ab dullah Ab dul 

Salam 

Singapore Airport 
Terminal Services 
Workers’ Union

Date of Registration
22 June 1984    

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
22 June 1981  

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

20 Airport Boulevard 

2nd Level 

SATS Infl ight Catering Centre 1 

Singapore 819659

Tel: 6542 8866     

Fax: 6542 3818

E-mail: satswu@singnet.com.sg

164 SATSWU_2012.indd   164 4/23/12   7:27 PM



Executive Committee

Advisors

Trustees

Alvin Yeo 
Khim Hai

Irene Ng 
Phek Hoong

S Chandra DasNg Pock Too

David Chan 
Choon Kwee

Rahim BakarCheong Kim Chye

Member
Yong Kim San

Member
Grace Tan 
Lay Hiong

Member
Eunice Lim 
Swee Neo

Member
Salinah Abdullah 

Sani

Assistant Honorary 
Treasurer

Herlina Abdul 
Rahman

Honorary 
Treasurer

Michael Lim 
Lian Soon

Executive 
Secretary

Michael Chang 
Song Chew

Assistant 
General 

Secretary
Susan Lee 

Sai Lian

Deputy General 
Secretary
Susie Foo 

Cheng Juat

General 
Secretary
Bobby Tay 

Peng Chuah

Vice-President
Bob Chung 
Seong Tuck

Vice-President
Hussain Yunos

Vice-President
William Lim 
Gek Yong

President
Max Lim Yew Lee

Member
Mohamed Khairi 

Supani

Member
T Sandarasakaran

Member
Pauline Soh 

Wai Yen

Member
Jagdheesh

Joginder Singh

Member
Abdul Latif Wahab

Member
Mohamed Zainal 

Omar

Member
Sithananthan

Naidu

Internal Auditor
Sandra Wee 
Guek Lian

Internal Auditor
Amy Low 
Poh Hong

Member
Cinthy Hoi 
Ngan Ying

128 Prinsep Street #02-02 
Sin Thai Hin Building 
Singapore 188655
Tel: 6339 0588    
Fax: 6339 3126
E-mail: sbeu@ntuc.org.sg    

Singapore Bank 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
18 November 1954

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1959

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

165 SBEU_2012.indd   165 4/23/12   7:28 PM



166

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Davinder Singh Ng Pock Too Dr John Chen 
Seow Phun

Ong Ye Kung

K KandasamyAng Soh Hua Toh Geok Leng

Assistant Treasurer
Patrick Ong
Keng Huat

Treasurer
Charles Siow 

Eu Sen

Assistant General 
Secretary
S Nirmala

Deputy General 
Secretary

Phua Tien Tim

Member
Theresa Teo 
Bee Hong

General 
Secretary

Wee Soon Guan

Member
Tan Yen Pau 

Second 
Vice-President

Palaniappan
Palanichamy
Manickam

First  
Vice-President

Freddie Tan
Keng Chye

Member
Loganathan
Pasupthy

Member
Mohamed Salim

Abdul Kader

Internal Auditor
Doris (Mae) Lim

Internal Auditor
Karl Quek 

Seow Ngee

Member
Christine Lee

Tok Mui

President
William Goh
Boon Kwang

Member
Jennifer Phee 

May San

Chairperson, 
Women 

Sub-Committee
Alice Huang

Oi Lee

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Singapore Bank 
Offi cers’ Association

Date of Registration
5 May 1964

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
June 1964

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2013

200 Jalan Sultan 

#10-01 Textile Centre 

Singapore 199018

Tel: 6295 2975    

Fax: 6296 8756 

E-mail: sboa@ntuc.org.sg

166 SBOA_2012.indd   166 4/23/12   7:29 PM



Trustees

Executive Council

Advisors

Baey Yam KengSam Tan 
Chin Siong

Foo Suan FongNgoh Choon HoFoo Mui Chuw

Member
Jiang Ling

Member
Yang Kin Ngian

Member
Cheong Choo Mui

Research Offi cer
Wang Xinwu

Member
Chew Hwa Soon

Research Offi cer
Teo Hock Chye

Welfare Offi cer
Lim Pei Jing

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Thong Wee Sin

General 
Treasurer

Ong Han Guan

Executive 
Secretary

Peggy Chen 
Pei Chi

Second Assistant 
Secretary

Lye Choon Hwan

First Assistant 
Secretary

Lim Hua Leng

Secretary
General

Yio Puay Ching

President
Lian Hwee Eng

Vice-President
Ng Tai Cheen

Member
Yap Kim Hung

Member
Chow Fong Yee

Internal Auditor
Teo Chwee Hock

Administrative 
Offi cer

Sharon Ng 
Siok Hoon

540 Sims Avenue #02-03 
Sims Avenue Centre 
Singapore 387603
Tel: 6744 3191    
Fax: 6746 3948
E-mail: sctu@ntuc.org.sg     
Website: www.sctu.org.sg

Singapore Chinese 
Teachers’ Union

Date of Registration
8 September 1953 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
21 March 1989 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

167 SCTU_2012.indd   167 4/23/12   7:30 PM



168

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisor

Trustees

Executive Committee

c/o Industrial Arbitration Court 1 

Supreme Court Lane Level B1-44 

Supreme Court Building 1

Singapore 178879

Tel: 6332 4207    

E-mail: sgswa@ntuc.org.sg

Singapore Government 
Shorthand Writers’ 
Association

Date of Registration
4 May 1953 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
21 November 1991

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2012

Assoc Prof Koo 
Tsai Kee

Owyong Chuen 
Song

Teo Geok Siew Selina Seow 
Ching Kek

Member
Jessie Liew

Member
Clarinda Yap 

Wei Lyn

Member
Patricia Ng 
Poh Toye

Member
Maria Kang-Ang 

Gim Choo

General 
Treasurer

Wong Wai Heng

Internal Auditor
Lucy Tan 

Choon Eng

General 
Secretary

Fok Wing Sew

Internal Auditor
Anna Tan 

Choon Gek

Vice-President
Christine Chng 

Gin Hwa

Member
Chua Poh Choo

President
Koh Kiang Chay

Member
S Jeyamany

168 SGSWA_2012.indd   168 4/23/12   7:30 PM



No. 3 Bukit Pasoh Road 

#05-00 

Singapore 089817

Tel: 6220 3345    

Fax: 6220 5187

E-mail: siseu@ntuc.org.sg   

Website: www.siseu.org.sg

Singapore Industrial & 
Services Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
18 November 1981

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
18 November 1981

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

Ong Y e Kung
(Executive Secretary)      

G an Kim Y ong     M atthias Y ao Chih Josephine Teo 
Li M in

G oh Chee W ee

Y eo G uat Kwang

W an Hussin 
Zo ohri

Assoc Prof Koo 
Tsai Kee
(Trustee)   

Tan Peng Heng
(President)

Deputy Executive 
Secretary

Sylvia Choo 
Sor Chew

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Ariel Toh 
Zi  Y ong

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Joanne Chua 
Chor Hiang

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Karen G oh 
Pei Xi n

Member
Lim Tian Jing @  

N urul Shafi q a Lim

Principal Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

W ang Sini

Member
Lee Jun Y uan

Member
Tan N giap Boon

Lim Kuang Beng
(General Secretary)

Head, Industrial 
Relations

Chua Lay Khim

Member
I rene Ho 

Hwee Siang

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Lim M eng W ee

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
M ohamed Aiz ad 

M ohtar

Assistant General 
Secretary

N ur Ra fi dah Ro sdi

Assistant Executive 
Secretary

Steven G oh 
Tiat Y ang

Member
Ro b ert Hah 
N gee Choon

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Delfi ne Heng 
Y ee Siang

Vice-President
V isvanathan 

A G opal

Internal Auditor
Shamsudin 

Ab dul Ra hman

Member
Teo Chin Hock

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
Chandraseharan 

Ra mesh 

Deputy President
Philip Lee 
Soon F att

Internal Auditor
S Sub ramania

Member
M ohamed 

Sophian Ra fi ai

General 
Treasurer

Lim Heng Khee

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
G owri El ankovan

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

169 SISEU_2012.indd   169 4/23/12   7:31 PM



170

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Executive Committee

Advisors Trustees

Dr Teo Ho Pin Raymond Lim 
Siang Kit

Jessica Tan 
Soon Neo

Goh Chwee Hoon Roslina Ya’cof Cindy Chung 
Keng Hwa

First Assistant 
Treasurer

Yacob Mohamed 
Yusoof

Member
Helen Chia

Member 
Patricia Gomez

Treasurer
Jennifer Yap 

Sy Na

Member
Alfred Toh 
Hock San

Member
Mary Goh

Assistant 
Secretary

Lee Moi Cheng

Member
Debby Lim

Internal Auditor
Karteni Sukor

Member
Christine Lim 

Li Han

Deputy General 
Secretary
Luke Hee 
Wing Wai

Internal Auditor
Annie Tan

General Secretary
Willie Tan 
Kok Seng

Member
Sandy Lee 
Kok Hwee

Member
Tan Poh Lay

Member
Rosmah Kasmadi

Member
Lucy Wong 

Kit Peng

Member
Steven Tan 
Buck Keong

Member
Annie Chua

First 
Vice-President

Ronald Foo 
Jit Kai

Member
Richard Tan 
Chwee Hock

Member
Olivia Woo 
Yun Kuang

Member
Kala

Radhakrishnan

Member
Mary Tan 
Poh Luan

President
Terry Lee Kok Hua

Second Assistant 
Treasurer

Priscilla Tan 
Siew Hua

Member
Anna Chua 
Yeow Sim

Member
Winnie Koh

Member
Nancy Lee 

Gek Noi

Member
Sylvia Tan

Member
Jesslyn Low 
Hwee Choo

Member
Alex Chua 
Lye Chai

Member
Jennifer Peck 

Kwee Eng

Member
Jennifer Yip 

Lai See

Member
Hamiah Abdul 

Kadir

Member
Noor Hasman 

Haron

190 Middle Road #10-07 

Fortune Centre 

Singapore 188979

Tel: 6337 0273    

Fax: 6336 2008 

E-mail: sieu@ntuc.org.sg    

Website: www.sieu.org.sg

Singapore Insurance 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
31 October 1955

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
March 1972 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

170 SIEU_2012.indd   170 4/23/12   7:33 PM



Seng Han Thong

General Secretary
Cheong Kok Kong

Toh Bee Chuan

Internal Auditor
E Mangalagowri

Vice-President
N Sivanandan

Vice-President
Teo Chor Hoon

Yahya Abu Hassan

Member
Maheswary
Kandesan

President
Daniel Ang 
Teck Heng

General Treasurer
Vincent Aw 
Chye Giap

Member
Nooreini Atan

Member
Joy Ho 

Yuet Ngoh

Advisor

Executive Committee

Trustees

Member
Rubiya Ross

Member
Eva Chan Nga Yin

Member
Samsiah Mizah

Member
Anita Sandra

42 West Coast Drive 
Singapore 127978 
Tel: : 9670 2346     
Fax: 6223 7571

Singapore Interpreters’ 
and Translators’ Union

Date of Registration
7 May 1947

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1974 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

171 SITU_2012.indd   171 4/23/12   7:35 PM



172

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisor

Trustees

Executive Committee

Blk 55 Lorong L Telok Kurau 

#03/04-67 Bright Centre 

Singapore 425500

Tel: 6440 7952    

Fax: 6440 3521 

E-mail: admin@kgms.org.sg     

Website: www.kgms.org.sg

Singapore Malay 
Teachers’ Union

Date of Registration
June 1947  

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
May 1974  

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2013

Mohamad Ali 
Hanifi ah Abdullah

Mohd Ma’mun 
HMF Suheimi

Syed Salim Syed 
Awad

Masagos Zulkifl i 
Masagos Mohamad

Treasurer
Norsena Mohd 

Yusof

Assistant Treasurer
Muhd Hafeez 

Hassan

Assistant General 
Secretary

Milahwati Hussain

Internal Auditor
Tajudin Jaffar

Assistant General 
Secretary

Mohamed Nor 
Mohamed
Hussain

Member
Hasnah Hassan 

Assistant General 
Secretary

Hirman Mohamed 
Khamis

Member
Nurhazimah Abdul 

Halim

Deputy General 
Secretary

Rohan Nizam 
Basheer

Member
Khairul Anwar 

Ibrahim

General 
Secretary

Abdul Malek 
Ahmad

Assistant General 
Secretary

Norazlan Ibrahim

Vice-President
Arzami Salim

Member
Kasmawati

Masood

President
Mohammad

Thahirrudin S 
Kadarisman

172 SMTU_2012.indd   172 4/23/12   7:35 PM



Mohamad
Malaysia Kassim

Tang Kwai Sim Kenny Choo 
Weng Fai

Teo Chee Hean Dr Seet Ai Mee Matthias Yao Chih Alvin Yeo 
Khirn Hai

Lim Swee SayConsultant 
(Membership)

Joseph Tan 
Kee Seng

Consultant 
(Membership)
Richard Kang 

Swee Tat

Consultant 
(Membership)
Jeffrey Wong 

Loke Juan

Internal Auditor
Eveline Lee 
Wan Yong

Internal Auditor
Ho Liam Chew

Deputy
Secretary-General
Law Swee Hong

Vice-President
Sim Teck Chua

Member
Santha Raman

Member
Mohamed Shadiq 

Majid

Secretary-General 
Emeritus

John De Payva

Member
Shakil Moinudin 

Maricar

Member
Eugene Lim 
Chia Yung

Vice-President
Raymond Neo 

Teck Hock

Executive 
Secretary

Ong Ye Kung

Member
Eugene Teo 
Yew Chee

Member
Melina Chia 

Bing In

Deputy
Secretary-General

Elvin Lee 
Kian Chuan

Member
Tan Eng Guan

Member
Lau See How

Assistant 
Secretary-General

Joseph Chua 
Eng Hee

Member
Kiffl y Marcus Araib

Assistant 
General Treasurer

Florence Loy 
Woon Chan

Deputy
Secretary-General

Surash Raman 
Mukundan

Member
Janet Ho 

Choy Yook

Vice-President
Michael
Marshall

Vice-President
Goghari

Siblisuraya

President
Andy Lim 

Tze Khong

General 
Treasurer

Hamzah Sa’ad

Deputy
Secretary-General

Wong Chip Mun

Member
Koh Ching Chuan

Acting Secretary-
General

David Yeo
Cher Lian

Executive Council

Trustees

Advisors Delegate

65 Lorong 24A Geylang 
The SMMWU Building 
Singapore 398589
Tel: 6294 2481    
Fax: 6297 1114
E-mail: feedback@smmwu.org.sg
Website: www.smmwu.org.sg         

The Singapore 
Manual & Mercantile 

Workers’ Union

Date of Registration
11 February 1959 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
August 1971 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

173 SMMWU_2012.indd   173 4/23/12   7:36 PM



174

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Lim Boon Heng
(Trustee)

Grace Fu 
Hai Yien

Matthias Yao Chih Wee Siew Kim Dr Wan Soon BeeZulkifl i 
Mohammed

David Wang 
Tong Wee

Assistant 
Treasurer

Tan Geh Ting

Member
Ray Martin 

Valberg

Member
Ismail Ahamad

Member
Teng Sim Poh

Member
Yusope Sayang

Treasurer
Tan Hung Tat

Member
Rahim Jaffar

Member
Capt Hussein 

Abdullah

Member
Tay Chin Joo

Member
Wong Look Thong

Executive 
Secretary
Mary Liew

Member
Peter Seow 
Soon Wah

Member
Hassan Salim 

Basalamah

Member
Wilfred Thiang 

Tao-Lien

Assistant 
General 

Secretary
Yong Soon Huat

Member
Pachan Pillai 
Sasidharan

Member
Goh Seow Juay

Member
Toh Chew Yak

General 
Secretary

Thomas Tay 
Jwee Hwa

Member
Capt Nordin 

Mohamed Rais

Member
Capt Don Philip N 

Kannangara

Second 
Vice-President
Lim Teng Toon

Member
Capt Nahrawi 

Omar

Member
David Wang
Tong Wee

Member
Simon Ng
Ek Meng

Member
Capt Sofwan 

Marzuki

Member
Steven Ng 
Chin Siong

Member
T Onn TA Murad

First 
Vice-President
Capt Dawood 
Abdul Karim

Member
Johari Mohamed

Member
Capt Andy Lai

Member
Sim Kai Lee

President
Capt Robin Foo

Member
James Chan 
Peng Kong

Member
Abdul Rahman Ali

Member
Sidek Saniff

Advisors Trustees

Executive Committee

Singapore Maritime 
Offi cers’ Union

Date of Registration
22 March 1951  

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
December 1970  

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

75 Jellicoe Road Wavelink Building 

Singapore 208738

Tel: 6396 0123    

Fax: 6339 5436 

E-mail: smou@smou.org.sg     

Website: www.smou.org.sg

174 SMOU_2012.indd   174 4/23/12   7:37 PM



c/o Editorial Department 
Lianhe Zaobao 
1000 Toa Payoh North 
Singapore 318994
Tel: 6319 1427  
Fax: 319 8121
E-mail: snuj@ntuc.org.sg

Singapore National 
Union of Journalists

Date of Registration
9 May 1961 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1973 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

Executive Committee

Trustees

Advisors

Abdullah Tarmugi Leong Horn Kee Indranee Rajah

Lau Ee Tho
Woo Keng Jin

Soh Tiang Keng

Council Member
Kho Swee Har

Council Member
Tay Suan Chiang

Council Member
Han Poh Tin

Welfare Cum Social 
Recreation

Chairul Fahmy 
Hussain

Secretary 
(Industrial 
Relations)

Ngoh Seng Joon

Treasurer
Khalid Khamis

General 
Secretary

Mindy Kwok 
Sin Thang

Industrial Relations 
Offi cer

Irene Low 
Siew Lee

President
Arulnathan John

Council Member
Neoh Kee Leng

175 SNUJ_2012.indd   175 4/23/12   7:38 PM



176

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

52 Chin Swee Road 

#09-00 Seacare Building 

Singapore 169875

Tel: 6379 5666    

Fax: 6734 5525 

E-mail: sosea@seacare.com.sg      

Website: www.sosea.org.sg

Singapore 
Organisation of 
Seamen

Date of Registration
30 October 1971   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
30 October 1971   

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015 

Lim Boon Heng G race F u 
Hai Y ien

Arthur F ong Jen

Leow Peng Kui

Zul kifl  i M ohammed

Ow Kee Heng

Treasurer
Lee V an Chong

Internal Auditor
Tang Teng Lung

Alternate 
Member

M ohammad 
Kodrasono

Assistant 
Secretary

David Shoo 
W eng Leong

Assistant 
Secretary

See Boon Kwang

Internal Auditor
Ra j a M d Said Ra j a 

M d Shafi k

Member
M ichael Tham 
Siang Hock

Member
Shena F oo 
Jee Hwee

Alternate 
Member

Chung Keng M eng

Member
N orani M d Ra is

Executive 
Secretary
Daniel Tan 
Keng Hui

Alternate 
Member

Ho Y ew Chun

Member
Loh Suan Hin

General Secretary
Kam Soon Huat

Alternate 
Member

Lim Eng  Seng

Member
Lim Thizi  Chee

Vice-President
M ohamad Ab u 

Bakar

Vice-President
Bon Sheun Ping

Alternate 
Member

Tan Beng Kiat

Member
Ra j  M oham

President
M ohamed I dris 

M ohamed I b rahim

Alternate 
Member

Kamis Hussain

Assistant 
Treasurer
David Sim 
Hor Pheng

Leow Ching Chuan

N aza rudin N andok

Executive Advisor

176 SOS_2012.indd   176 4/23/12   7:40 PM



Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

Goh Chee Wee Dr S Vasoo Dr Warren Lee

Angela SchoolingJoanne Cham
Hui Fong

Tricia Yu 
Mei Meng

First Assistant 
General Treasurer

Abdul Razal
Abdul Kadar

Internal Auditor
 Julia Ho Lai See

Member
Ramle A Hadi

General 
Treasurer

Latiff Mohideen 
Ghani

Internal Auditor
Remy Tan 
Hee Joo

Member
Jacqueline Yik 

Bee Li

Second Deputy 
General Secretary

Waileen Song

Member
Wong Chee Seng

First Deputy 
General Secretary
Abdul Azis Ahmad

Member
Tok Wee Tong

Member
Haslizan

Sukarman

General 
Secretary

Winson Tan 
Kah Swee

Member
Steven Fok 
Loh Chuen

Member
Dass Martian

Second 
Vice-President
Swee Kian Yang

Member
Rohop Kasmadi

Member
Chandramogan

Subrayan

First 
Vice-President

Kaliaperumal
Govindasamy

Member
Rahmat S Kassim

Member
Mohamed Abdul 

Aziz Sahul Hamid

President
David Teo

Member
Rose Ng 

Peng Koon

Second Assistant 
General Treasurer

Linda How 
Choong Chay

Singapore Press Holdings
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
13 May 1947  

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
June 1972  

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

1000 Toa Payoh North 

Annexe Block Level 5 

Singapore 318994

Tel: 6319 5786   

Fax: 6250 3136

E-mail: spheu@ntuc.org.sg / 

tanksw@sph.com.sg      

Website: www.spheu.org

177 SPHEU_2012.indd   177 4/23/12   7:43 PM



178

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Executive Council

Advisors Trustees

ST RobertAssoc Prof Koo 
Tsai Kee

Goh Soon LeeZainul Abidin 
Rasheed

Tan Wee Liam

First Deputy 
General Secretary

Pritam Singh

Secretary
Abdul Razak 
Mohd Yassin 

Secretary
Evelyn Goh 
Meow Tse 

Member
Rose Tan 
Ah Lian

General 
Secretary

Ameer Hamzah 
Abul Nasir

Member
Steven Tan 
Lye Seng 

Internal Auditor
Maheswari

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Raymond Goh

Deputy Executive 
Secretary
Jessie Yeo 

Hong Cheng

Member
Thangamani

Second Assistant 
General Treasurer

Tan Teng Hong

Internal Auditor
Kiang Young Chow

Executive 
Secretary

Ong Chin Ang

First Assistant 
General Treasurer

C Subramaniam

Secretary
Lee Choy Ling

Third 
Vice-President
Suhaimi Badar 

Bajarai

General 
Treasurer

Ong Kuan Pheng

Second 
Vice-President

Danny Phua 
Cheow Huat 

Member
Kenny Ng 
Hoe Tiong

Member
Lim Chee Kiang

Second Assistant 
General Secretary

Malik Timboel 
Manik

Secretary
Mohd Taufek 
Abdul Rahim

Member
Zainal Abdullah

First Assistant 
General Secretary

Joseph Wang
Kay Huat

Secretary
Mahfud Jurami

President
Lam Yuen Shin

Second Deputy 
General Secretary

Arasu
Duraisamy

Secretary
Henry Tan 

Chun Meng

Head, Industrial 
Relations

Chong Xianming

Member
Low Chow Wah

Member
Yusry Zainol

7B Keppel Road #12-07 
Tanjong Pagar Complex 
Singapore 089055
Tel: 6221 6338    
Fax: 6224 0570
E-mail: spwu@ntuc.org.sg 
Website: www.spwu.org.sg        

Singapore Port 
Workers Union

Date of Registration
18 October 1946 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1972  

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

178 SPWU_2012.indd   178 4/23/12   7:49 PM



1 Merlimau Road 
Singapore 628260 
Mailing Address: 
Pasir Panjang PO Box 0108 
Singapore 911124 
Tel: 6357 0162  
Fax: 6357 0194
E-mail: srceu@ntuc.org.sg / 
gsrceu@src.com.sg 

Singapore Refi ning Company 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
14 March 1989 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
11 April 1989 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

Advisors

Trustees

Dr V ivian 
Balakrishnan

M athias Y ao Chih Halimah Y acob

M ohd Jumari Diran
Sia Eng  Cheong

Sim Peng Kwang

Executive Committee

Internal Auditors
Chow Choon Jin
Y eo Choon M un

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
N ur Aza rudin Putra 

M ohamed Jufri

Member
Jeffrey Y au 
Soon W ah

Member
Sapuan Ab dul 

Karim

Member
F oo Chee Y oon

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Kathan Sankar

Member
Y eo Hock Hin

General 
Treasurer

Chan Hui Liang

Member
M ohamed Ra fi  

M ohamed

Assistant General 
Secretary

Siew Seng Hai

Member
Helmy Hassan

General 
Secretary

N icholas Loke 
Chee Leong

Member
N eo Kwee Soon

Vice-President
Loy Siang Kin

Member
Danny Ho 
Chee W ai

President
Amraniza r Amran

Member
Au Kok W ah

179 SRCEU_2012.indd   179 4/23/12   7:51 PM



180

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Dr Vivian 
Balakrishnan

Dr Muhammad 
Faishal Ibrahim

Heng Chee How

Oscar Oliveiro Patricia Seah Ong Ye Kung

Member
Tan Wee Khim

Executive 
Secretary

Desmond Choo

Member
Raja Lokman 

Raja Aziz

Second 
Assistant General 

Secretary
Mah Kok Seng

Member
Ismadi Younos

First Assistant 
General Secretary
Muhammad Halim 

Abd Aziz

Industrial Relations 
Offi cer

Mohamad Randy

Member
Hersoo

Mohammad Ally

General 
Secretary

Munirman Abdul 
Manaf

Internal Auditor
Clarence Lee

Member
Abu Bakar 

Mohamad Ali

First 
Vice-President

S Yousoffsha

Second
Vice-President

Ravindran Pulikot 
Pullanikat

Internal Auditor
Maria Kok 

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Tan Chee Keong

President
Michael Yeap 

Tong Ming

Member
Yung Choong Yew

Member
Mukri Moharam

General 
Treasurer
Alice Lim 

Siew Choo

Singapore Shell 
Employees’ Union

Date of Registration
31 August 1984   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
31 August 1984   

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

83 Clemenceau Avenue 

Shell House UE Square 

6th Floor East Wing 

Singapore 239920

Tel:  6735 8825   

Fax: 6735 2125

E-mail: sseu@ntuc.org.sg     

Website: www.sseu.org.sg

180 SSEU(Shell)_2012.indd   180 4/23/12   7:54 PM



34 Upper Cross Street 
#04-168 
Singapore 050034
Tel: 6535 2606    
Fax: 6535 2947
E-mail: ssu@ntuc.org.sg

Singapore Stevedores’ Union

Date of Registration
1 May 1947 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
July 1980 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

Executive Committee

Trustees

Advisors

Ang Mong SengChin Harn Tong Peh Chin Hua Tan Cheng San
(Member)

Tay Pea Hoo
(Member)

Chua Kim Cheng
(Member)

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Chua Choon Hua

General
Treasurer

Cheok Bock Heng

Nee Hock Woh
(Member)

Assistant General 
Secretary

Ong Beng Kuan

Member
Lim Hock Kiat

General
Secretary

Tan Chu Beng

Vice-President
Lim Hok Eng

President
Lim Ah Kiat

Assistant
Internal Auditor
Lim Beng Guan

Internal Auditor
Le Tsair Njan

181 SSU_2012.indd   181 4/23/12   7:57 PM



182

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisor

Trustees

Executive Committee

G Kaliayaperumal 

Halimah Yacob

S Jegathesan A Ra Sivakumaran 

General 
Treasurer

Kasi Veerasamy

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Bhupathy Sadasu

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Sanjeev Tiwari

Member
Pon Sundararaju

Internal Auditor
K Uthaman

Vice-President
Ponnalagu
Sasikumar

Member
A Mallika

Assistant General 
Secretary

G Vijayarani

Internal Auditor
P Balakrishnan

Member
Shanthi R

Member
Mohideen Nizar 

Anwar

Deputy General 
Secretary

Maanvili Pandiyan

Member
Maragathavalli

M Nair

General 
Secretary
S Nalluraj

Member
Kamaladevi C

Deputy President
A R Mashuthoo

Member
Azmed Beevi

President
S Samikannu

Singapore Tamil 
Teachers’ Union

Date of Registration
6 March 1951   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1962 

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

394 Race Course Road

#02-01 

Singapore 218649

Tel: 6293 5644    

Fax: 6293 9824 

E-mail: sttu.gensec@gmail.com

182 STTU_2012.indd   182 4/23/12   8:01 PM



Executive Committee

Trustees

Advisors

Leow Peng Kui

Dr Vivian 
Balakrishnan

Neo Tick Watt

Heng Chee How

Wong Heng Tong

Assistant General 
Secretary

Sabariah Kassim

Member
Peh Teow Peng

Member
Siti Fauziah 

Jasman

Internal Auditor
Tan Boon Hoe

Deputy General 
Secretary

Chacko Cherry

Member
Mohamed Salleh 

Md Nooh

Member
Chew Yiu Chee

Internal Auditor
Mohamed

Jufri Mohamed 
Hamzah

General 
Secretary
Edwin Lye 
Teck Hee

Member
Jeffrey Tan 
Seng Kiong

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Huang I Lung

Member
Serena Tay 
Hwee Khim

Member
Osgodby Paul 

Edward

General 
Treasurer
Collin Keith 
Sebastian

Vice-President
Ariel Loh 

Lee Miang

Member
Monteiro Anthony 

Edward

Vice-President
Billy Chew 
Fah San

Member
Catherine Lim 

Poh Eng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Isabella Li Ching Tak 
(appointed)

Vice-President
Lawrence Chua 

Niam Pheng

Member
Alan Lim 

Beng Hua

Assistant General 
Secretary

Tan Lian Eng 
(appointed)

President
Mike Mariyappa 

Thiruman

Member
Edwin Chew 

Tec Heng

Assistant General 
Secretary
Jenny Tan 
(appointed)

John Ho 
Cheow Kuang

Koh Ting Ting

Assistant General 
Secretary
Eli Chong
Lo Han

583 Serangoon Road
Singapore 218197
Tel: 6299 3936    
Fax: 6294 1032
E-mail: stu@stu.org.sg 
Website: www.stu.org.sg      

Singapore Teachers’ Union

Date of Registration
October 1946  

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1962

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2013

183 STU_2012.indd   183 4/23/12   8:03 PM



184

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisor

Trustees

Executive Committee

24 Ang Mo Kio Street 65 

Singapore 569061

Tel: 6481 9620/ 6521 7191     

Fax: 6284 3237

E-mail: steeu@ntuc.org.sg   

Singapore Technologies
Electronics Employees’ 
Union

Date of Registration
5 December 1969   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1970  

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

Heng Chee How

Murugiah Krisnan Yeo Keng Yea

Member
Rahmad Yahya

Member
RP Sasidaran

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Mohammed Raffi
Abdul Rahman

Member
Elsie Quek 
Soo Lan

General 
Treasurer

Goh Kuay Teck

Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Anna Koh 
Sock Meng

Member
M Jeevanathan

Assistant General 
Secretary

Han Joe Min

Internal Auditor
Richard Khoo 
Teck Chiew

Member
Bernard Lai 
Sau Meng

General 
Secretary
Jessie Lim 
Siew Har

Internal Auditor
Goh Aik Kim

Member
William Hor 
Kar Fook

Vice-President
KK Chandrasegaran

Member
Tan Peter

Member
Ho Wei Kuo

President
Michael Low 

Kong San

Member
R Mahalingam

184 STEEU_2012.indd   184 4/23/12   8:04 PM



Caldecott Broadcast Centre 
Andrew Road 
Singapore 299939
Tel: 6256 6539/ 6350 3275    
Fax: 6256 8815
E-mail: sube@ntuc.org.sg      

Singapore Union of 
Broadcasting 

Employees

Date of Registration
19 August 1981 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
September 1981 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

Executive Committee

Trustees

Advisors

K Govindasamy

Lim Boon Heng

Yew Joseph

Dr Wang Kai Yuen

Hong Shiok Chung

Second Assistant 
Secretary

Ang Teng Ghee

Member
Thoe Teck Seng

Member
Mohamed
Fawzi Ali

Internal Auditor
Samuel Ho 

Wai Pui

First Assistant 
Secretary

Chern Fook Weng

Member
Yap Kher Seng

Member
Stella Ho 
Yot Meng

Internal Auditor
Mohamed Fauzi 

Salim Talib

Deputy General 
Secretary

Faridah Majeed

Member
S Anparasan

General 
Secretary

Simon Yam 
Tee Kwong

Member
Henry Wong 

Yew Fa

Member
Deakarajen
Vasutheyan 
Sanmugam

Second 
Vice-President
Lim Boon Seng

Member
Alice Lee 

Hwee Keng

Member
Erat Vinodan

First 
Vice-President
Sim Siew Lect

Assistant
Treasurer

Ng Sher Hak

President
Ang Wah Lai

General Treasurer
Leow Hock Lim

185 SUBE_2012.indd   185 4/23/12   8:05 PM



186

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Indranee
Thurai Rajah

Dr Muhammad 
Faishal Ibrahim

Karyn Tan 
Hwee Ching

Muhammad
Hairul Osman

Tom Lim 
Chye Leong

General 
Treasurer
Janice Neo 
Geok Eng

Assistant 
Secretary
Jane Horn 
Yen Ching

Secretary
Irwani Osman

Deputy General
Secretary
Thiruselve

Govindarajoo

General 
Secretary
Marimuthu
Suppamal

Internal Auditor
James Thien 

Tiam Fatt

Vice-President
Manogaaran
Karuppiah

Internal Auditor
Serene Tan 
Quee Nai

Member
Looi Heng Hock

President
Freddy Lim 
Kah Chin

Member
Kasmah Wati

Jaafar

Assistant 
Treasurer

Mohd Yazid Idris

Member
Jeffrey Yau 
Soon Wah

Member
Thagarajan

 Seenivasagam

Member
Koh Cheng Kwang

Member
Jam Lee Jin Mei

Member
Linda Tio 
Tien Ling

Member
Joey Law 

Ching Shiow

Singapore Urban 
Redevelopment
Authority Workers’ Union

Date of Registration
17 April 1975   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1975 

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

c/o 45 Maxwell Road 

#15-00 The URA Centre 

Singapore 069118

Tel: 6222 7814   

Fax: 6324 3959 

E-mail: surawu@ntuc.org.sg

186 SURAWU_2012.indd   186 4/23/12   8:06 PM



Heng Chee How

Executive Committee

Advisor

General
Treasurer

Esther Chua 
Noi Huay

Executive 
Secretary

Lim Ann Liang

General 
Secretary

Vincent Ang 
Ser How

Member
Jasmine Lee 

Soh Peng

Member
Sherlyn Chen 

Dong Fen

President
Dr Tan Kheok Juay

Member
Pushparani
Palaniyandi

c/o No 1 Fusionopolis Walk 
#01-02 South Tower Solaris 
Singapore 138628
Tel: 6279 3704     
Fax: 6659 0649
E-mail: sssu@ntuc.org.sg

SPRING Singapore 
Staff Union

Date of Registration
24 September 1994 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
27 October 1994  

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2015

187 SSSU_2012.indd   187 4/23/12   8:08 PM



188

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Trustees

Executive Committee

NTUC Centre

1 Marina Boulevard Level 10

One Marina Boulevard

Singapore 018989

Tel: 6213 8028  

Fax: 6471 5012

E-mail: sun@ntuc.org.sg

Staff Union of 
NTUC-ARU

Date of Registration
6 February 1992   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1 April 1992  

Term of Offi ce
2012 to 2015

Seng Han Thong Halimah Yacob Heng Chee How

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Liow Hui Tin

General Treasurer
Rozyana Jaffar

Assistant General 
Secretary

Cherrine Sim
Sock Peng

Assistant General 
Secretary

Michael Lim 
Teck Chew

General Secretary
Aishah Akil

Internal Auditor
Tay Bee Lan

Vice-President
Samantha Lim 

Hui Ying

President
Lulu Goh

Internal Auditor
Quek You Zhen

Member
Amy Tan 
Suan Eng

Member
Tracy Teh 
Soo Vee

Young SUN 
Delegate
Lin Xinyi

Member
Christine Neo 

Sze Sze

Young SUN 
Delegate

Ten Caiting

Young SUN 
Delegate
Eileen Tan 

Yee Lei

188 SUN_2012.indd   188 4/23/12   8:09 PM



Dr S Vasoo

Yusoff Ali

Goh Chee Wee

Mok Chuk Guan

Member
Yeo Lai Huat

Acting Assistant 
General Secretary

(Assistant General 
Treasurer)

Jenny Chiam 
Soon Hiang

Member
Bira Kunyi 
Abu Bakar

General Secretary
Rasul Beck

Hussian Beck

Member
Azmi Jaffar @ 
Azmi Othman

President
Andrew Lau 
Chan Meng

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

Halimah Yacob

1 New Industrial Road
Times Centre 
Singapore 536196
Tel: 6213 9288    
Fax: 6288 1186    
E-mail: tpgeu@ntuc.org.sg

Times Publishing 
Group Employees’ 

Union

Date of Registration
20 November 1989 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
21 December 1989

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2013

189 TPGEU_2012.indd   189 4/23/12   8:10 PM



190

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

R Sinnakaruppan Zaqy Mohamad

Chiam Tau Poh Jimmy Ho 
Koon Juay

Francis Yeo 
Kim Suee

General 
Treasurer

Law Chee Kheong

Assistant 
Treasurer

Edwin Chua 
Soo Chin

Member
Gan Woon Hock

Member
Lee Chwee Lam

Member
Chng Wee Kian

Member
Dion Lee 
Koon Yi

Member
Vincent Koh 
Phee Wei

Member
Pearl Lim 

Boey Choo

Vice-President
Tan Chun Kuang

Deputy General 
Secretary

Ng Chun Kee

Assistant 
Secretary

Muhammad Asri 
Arshad

General 
Secretary
Elson Koh 
Chun Chye

Deputy General 
Secretary

Thiruchelvan
Nagamuthu

Assistant 
Secretary

Chuminah Abdul 
Rahman

Councillor 
Mentor

Edwin Low 
Hock Chye

Member
Abdul Rahmat 

Mordiffi

Deputy President
Paul Sim 

Sian Khoo

Internal Auditor
Lee Khuang Choo

President
Jeffrey Koh 

Weng Cheong

Internal Auditor
Low Hock Siew

Union of ITE 
Training Staff

Date of Registration
18 March 1976  

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
April 1976  

Term of Offi ce
2011 to 2014

16A Lorong 37 Geylang 

NTWU Building 

Singapore 387912

Tel: 6747 7059   

Fax: 6742 6941 

E-mail: uits@ite.edu.sg 

190 UITS_2012.indd   190 4/23/12   8:14 PM



Executive Council

Advisors

Lawrence WongSin Boon Ann

Deputy General 
Secretary
Anbalagan

 Veeramuthu

Deputy General 
Secretary
Suseela A
Singaram

Deputy General 
Secretary

Tan Ban Leong

General
Secretary

Nachiappan RK 
Sinniah

Member
Thomas K Pillay

Member
Kathy Foo 
Swan Lian

Member
Goh Choo Kiat

Member
Suzairi Ambri

Member
S Ramachandran

Member
Mohammad 
Yusoff Salleh

Executive
Secretary

S Thiagarajan

General
Treasurer

James Neil Manas

Vice-President
Chia Jee Kwang

President
Tay Seng Chye

Member
Abdul Samad 
Abdul Wahab

Member
R Danesh Naidu

Assistant General 
Secretary

T Ravinthiran

Assistant General 
Treasurer

Salman Kamiso

Member
Mark Hamid

Member
Mohamed 
Noor Said

Member
Ismail Ta’at

Assistant General 
Secretary

Mohd Zulkifl i 
Abdullah

Mentor
Michael Tan 
Kok Liang

Mentor
Mohammed 

Salleh Kassim

Consultant
Andrew Chew 

Thian Peng

Consultant
Durai Pandian K

Principal
Industrial

Relations Offi cer
Nur Azarudin Putra 

Mohamed Jufri

Member
Solomon 

Sugunavarman

Member
Hassan K Ahamad

Member
Azmi Ramlan

Member
Tan Kim Wah

1A Woodleigh Park #03-09 
Singapore Power Training Institute 
Singapore 357874
Tel: 6284 8769
Fax: 6284 8659
E-mail: upage@ntuc.org.sg 
Website: www.upage.org.sg

Union of Power and 
Gas Employees

Date of Registration
28 September 1995 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
6 October 1995  

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

191 UPAGE_2012.indd   191 4/23/12   8:17 PM



192

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Zul kifl  i 
M ohammed

I rene N g 
Phek Hoong

M ichael Palmer Hri Kumar N air Patrick Tay 
Teck G uan

Halimah Y acob Lim Chin Siew Zul kifl  i 
M ohammed

Internal Auditor
F rancis M ark

Head, Industrial 
Relations

Chong Xi anming

Internal Auditor
G oh N iah Heng

General
Treasurer
Kalshum 

M ohamed Ali

Member
Hareenderpal 

Singh

Member
Lai Shiu M ing

Executive
Secretary

Desmond Choo 
Pey Ching

General
Secretary

Ahmad Jaffar

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer
N giam Keng Kam

Industrial
Relations Offi cer
N orman G erard 

Teng Sze  Kin

Industrial
Relations Offi cer

Shalgia W ong 
Teng

Industrial
Relations Offi cer

Ro y Tan 
W ee N gee

President
N akalingam Silva

Senior Industrial 
Relations Offi cer

Don Lim 
Sheng Xi ong

Union of Security 
Employees

Date of Registration
1 November 1978   

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
March 1980  

Term of Offi ce
2008 to 2012

261 Waterloo Street 
#03-30 Waterloo Centre 
Singapore 180261
Tel: 6334 6393
Fax: 6334 6361
E-mail: use@ntuc.org.sg  

192 USE_2012.indd   192 4/23/12   8:18 PM



Executive Committee

Trustees Mentor

Advisors

Sam Chong Keen

Oscar Oliveiro

S Chandra Das

Dr Ong Seh Hong

Halimah Y acob

General Treasurer
W oo Chee W oh

Member
Tan Ah Huat

Member
Kamariah M d Zi n

Internal Auditor
Siti Ro hani Ab u 

Basar

Assistant
General Secretary

Alice Sin 
G eok Lian   

Member
K N aga Lechimi

General Secretary
Thuvinder Singh 
Bachan Singh

Member
Shanmugam 

Chelliah

Member
I smail Ra hman

Logaraj ah 
JK Sab apathy

Member
Ro hani M ohamad

Member
I dris Jaffar

Second
Vice-President
T R amchandra

Member
N go Hui Tin

Member
P Jaganathan 

Joseph

Member
Ho Thiam Kiat

First
Vice-President
Ra hmad Chik

Second Assistant 
General Treasurer
Joshua Benj amin

President
Ro ger Tan 
Seng Chye

First Assistant 
General Treasurer
M ohammad Emr an 

Hamid

Dr W an Soon Bee Zul kifl  i 
M ohammed

Dr Ow Chin Hock

Member
M ohamed Basir

Member
Jessie Y ew 
Leong Peng

Member
Desmond Y ong

Teck Seng

Member
Henry W ong 

Kok M an

Member
V eerapillai V ij aya 

Kumari

15 Hill Street 3rd Storey 
Telephone House Complex II 
Singapore 179352
Tel: 6337 1122
Fax: 6339 6040
E-mail: utes@utes.org.sg
Website: www.utes.org.sg

Union of Telecoms 
Employees of 

Singapore

Date of Registration
16 October 1982 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
20 October 1982 

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

193 UTES_2012.indd   193 4/23/12   8:20 PM



194

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Teo Chee Hean Halimah Yacob

Dr Wan Soon Bee Major (Retired) 
Abbas Abu Amin

Deputy Executive 
Secretary
Ong Keau

Assistant Executive 
Secretary

Timothy Phang

Assistant General 
Secretary
Patsy Oon 
Geok Hoon

Member
Goh Hoon Tien

General Treasurer
Fahmi Abu Bakar

Member
Lim Ka Hock

President
Francis Lim 
Pan Hong

Member
Hamzah

Mohd Nor

Assistant General 
Treasurer
Simon Peh 
Hwee Been

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Council

Member
Jason Lee 
Seh Kiat

Member
Tan Lye Huat

Member
Catherine Chia 

Cheng Kiow

Member
Ng Hai Leng

Member
David Phang 
Jek Twoon

Lim Swee Say Assoc Prof 
Koo Tsai Kee

Dr Ahmad 
Mohamed Magad

Cyrille Tan 
Soo Leng

Belinda Teng 
Bee Hong

(Trustee)

Internal Auditor
Pauline Ng 
Hwee Lian

Member
Wang Mui Sin

Member
Chan Kum Tong

Member
Tan Cher Lim

General  Secretary
Tan Richard

Vice-President
Yusope Soeratin

Heng Chee How
(Executive Secretary)

United Workers of 
Electronics & 
Electrical Industries

Date of Registration
14 July 1981

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
1 August 1981

Term of Offi ce
2010 to 2014

252 Tembeling Road 

#03-07 Tembeling Centre 

Singapore 423731

Tel:  6440 2338     

Fax: 6440 0268 

E-mail: uweei@ntuc.org.sg    

Website: www.uweei.org.sg

194 UWEEI_2012.indd   194 4/23/12   8:20 PM



Tham Tien Hoong

Dr Toh See Kiat

Ab dul Az iz  Ra him

Seah Seng Choon

Halimah Y acob

General Treasurer
Paul Anpalagan 

Karuppiah

Assistant General 
Secretary

Othman Sulor

Member
Thomas Tan 
G im Cheng

Member
Wi llie Y eo

Member
Teo Chong Beng

Internal Auditor
Alex  Aw

Internal Auditor
M adsyed Hassan

Assistant General 
Secretary

Ho Shiong Y ee

Member
Anil Kumar

Member
Seah Keng Tia

General Secretary
Karthikeyan 

Krishnamurthy

Member
M uhammad 

Khairudin N ordin

Member
N oor Azi za h 

Ahmad

Vice-President
Seb astian Koh

Member
M uhammad 

Aswadi Salleh

Vice-President
John Lee

Assistant 
General Treasurer
Zuki fl  i Ab u Bakar

President
Benedict Chan 

W ai M eng

Assistant 
General Treasurer

M ariah I b rahim

Advisors

Trustees

Executive Committee

Dr V ivian 
Balakrishnan

Member
Ander Koh

Member
Thomas W ee 
Teng Chew

37 Tessensohn Road 
Singapore 217658
Tel: 6466 0266    
Fax: 6468 5404    
E-mail: uwpi@ntuc.org.sg    

Website: www.uwpi.org.sg

United Workers of 
Petroleum Industry

Date of Registration
10 January 1961 

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
January 1973

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

195 UWPI 2012.indd   195 4/23/12   8:22 PM



196

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Trustees

Executive Committee

170 Ghim Moh Road #05-01 
Ulu Pandan Community Building 
Singapore 279621
Tel: 6463 6678     
Fax: 6467 9055     
Consumer Hotline: 6100 0315 
E-mail: admin@case.org.sg     
Website: www.case.org.sg 

Consumers 
Association of 
Singapore

Date of Registration
11 August 1971

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
11 August 1971
(NTUC is our Founder Member)

Term of Offi ce
2009 to 2012

Oscar Oliveiro Tong Kok Yeo

Member
Linus Ng 

Siew Hoong

Member
John Ng 
Lee Chye

Member
Dolly Goh

Member
P Jaganathan 

Joseph

Member
Dr Chew 

Siang Thai

Member
Leow Peng Kui

Member
Capt Robin Foo

Assistant Director
Wong Seen Yuen 

(Consumer
Relations)

Assistant Director
Thevanathan Pillay 

(Legal)

Assistant Director
Soh Hui Min 
(Marketing & 

Communications)

Assistant Director
Tan Siew Lian 
(Research & 

Development)

Assistant Director
Lee Lup Poon 
(Case Trust)

Assistant Director
Clara Yeo Gim See 

(Finance, HR 
& Admin)

Member
Ong See Ham

Member
Dr Goh Bee Hua

Member
Clara Lee

Member
Peter Leong 
Weng Kwai

Member
Yeo Chun Fing

Member
Sebastian Quek

Assistant Treasurer
Assoc Prof Toh 

Mun Heng

Treasurer
Richard Lim 
Teong Seng

Secretary
Seah Seng Choon

Vice-President
Toh Yong Chuan

Vice-President
Prof Ang Peng Hwa

Vice-President
Lim Biow Chuan

President
Yeo Guat Kwang

196 CASE_2012.indd   196 4/23/12   8:24 PM



141 Redhill Road #01-01 

Singapore 158828

Tel: 6474 0606    

Fax: 6471 5060 

Website: www.e2i.com.sg

Employment and 
Employability Institute 

Pte Ltd

Board of Directors

Chairman
Ong Ye Kung

Director
Anna Chan 

Hock Cheng

Director
Boon Yoon Chiang

Director
Mary Yeo 
Chor Gek

Director 
Adeline Sum 

Wai Fun

Director 
Philip Su 

Poon Ghee

Director 
Png Cheong Boon

Director 
Wong Hong Kuan

Acting Chief 
Executive Offi cer

Gilbert Tan
Chye Hee

197 E2i_2012.indd   197 4/23/12   8:26 PM



198

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

Board of Governors

Governor
John De Payva

Governor
Prof Tan

Chorh Chuan

Governor
Lim Swee Say

Governor
Lim Boon Heng

Chairman
Tharman

Shanmugaratnam

Director 
(OTC Institute)
S Thiagarajan

Governor
Bob Tan 
Beng Hai

Governor
Ong Yen Her

Governor
Heng Chee How

Ong Teng Cheong 
Labour Leadership 
Institute

Date of Registration
28 October 1996

Date of Affi liation to NTUC
25 November 1996 

Term of Offi ce
2012 to 2015

NTUC Centre 
1 Marina Boulevard 
Level 10 One Marina Boulevard 

Singapore 018989

Tel: 6213 8133    

Fax: 6327 3755 

E-mail: otcinstitute@ntuc.org.sg 

198 OTC_2012.indd   198 4/23/12   8:27 PM



Board of Directors

Director
Stephen Lee

Chief 
Executive Offi cer

Adeline Sum 
Wai Fun

Director
Lim Swee Say

Director
Tan Hwee Bin

Deputy Chairman
Lim Boon Heng

Director
Ng Kok Song

Chairman
Gan Kim Yong

Director
Bobby Chin

Employment and
Employability Institute Pte Ltd
141 Redhill Road #01-01
Singapore 158828
T: 6474 0606
F: 6471 5060
W: www.e2i.com.sg

Chairman
Ong Ye Kung

Directors
Boon Yoon Chiang
Anna Chan Hock Cheng
Mary Yeo Chor Gek
Png Cheong Boon
Philip Su Poon Ghee
Wong Hong Kuan
Adeline Sum Wai Fun/
David Poh Tze Keong

Acting Chief Executive Offi cer
Gilbert Tan

Pasir Ris Resort Pte Ltd
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8585
F: 6327 3700

Chairman
Lim Jit Poh

Directors
Lee Suan Hiang
Oscar Oliveiro
Chong Kee Hiong
John De Payva
Lim Kuang Beng
Ong Teck Ghee
Yeo Khee Leng
Adeline Sum Wai Fun/
David Poh Tze Keong

SLF Leisure Enterprises (Pte) Ltd
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8585
F: 6327 3700

Chairman
Lim Jit Poh

Directors
Lee Suan Hiang
Chong Kee Hiong
John De Payva
Lim Kuang Beng
Ong Teck Ghee
Yeo Khee  Leng
Adeline Sum Wai Fun/
David Poh Tze Keong

SLF Properties Pte Ltd
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8585
F: 6327 3700

Chairman
Goh Chee Wee

Directors
Cyrille Tan Soo Leng
Willy Shee Ping Yah
David Poh Tze Keong

OMB Pte Ltd
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8585
F: 6327 3700

Chairman
David Wong

Directors
Cyrille Tan Soo Leng
Willy Shee Ping Yah
David Poh Tze Keong

SLF International Pte Ltd
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8585
F: 6327 3700

Directors
Goh Chee Wee
David Poh Tze Keong

SLF AMK Pte Ltd
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8585
F: 6327 3700

Chairman
Willy Shee Ping Yah

Director
David Poh Tze Keong

SLF Strategic Advisers Private Limited
NTUC Centre
1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard
Singapore 018989
T: 6213 8400
F: 6327 4800

Chairman
Tan Hwee Bin 

Directors
Lim Boon Heng
Stephen Lee
Quah Wee Ghee
Adeline Sum Wai Fun/
David Poh Tze Keong

Chief Executive Offi cer
Lim Li Ying 

SLF Clubs
Aranda Country Club
60 Pasir Ris Drive 3
Singapore 519497
T: 6584 6811
F: 6584 1036
W: www.arandaclub.org.sg

President
Ong Teck Ghee

Treasurer
Vincent Fong

Members
Lim Kuang Beng
David Poh Tze Keong

General Manager/ Secretary
Richard Foo

Orchid Country Club
1 Orchid Club Road
Singapore 769162
T: 6755 9811
F: 6752 4255
W: www.orchidclub.com

President
Chong Kee Hiong

Captain
Oscar Oliveiro

Vice Captain
Tan Ah Ee

Lady Captain
Susan Gan

Treasurer
David Poh Tze Keong

Members
Lim Kuang Beng
Ong Teck Ghee
Chng Chee Beow
Yeo Khee Leng
Gong Wee Lik

General Manager/ Secretary
Peter Goh Pi Tuan

NTUC Centre 

1 Marina Boulevard Level 10 
One Marina Boulevard 
Singapore 018989
Tel: 6213 8585    
Fax: 6327 3700
Website: www.slf.gov.sg

Singapore Labour 
Foundation

199 SLF_2012.indd   199 4/23/12   8:28 PM



200

L
a
b

o
u
r 

M
o
ve

m
e
n
t 

A
n
n
u
a
l 2

0
1
2

NTUC Central Committee 50

Director-General’s Offi ce 60

Social Enterprise Development Council  102

NTUC SOCIAL ENTERPRISES 

NTUC Choice Homes Co-operative Limited 108

NTUC Club 110

NTUC Eldercare Co-operative Limited 112

NTUC FairPrice Co-operative Limited 114

NTUC First Campus Co-operative Limited 116

NTUC Foodfare Co-operative Limited 118

NTUC Income Insurance Co-operative Limited 120

NTUC LearningHub Private Limited 122

NTUC Link Private Limited 124

NTUC Media Co-operative Limited 126

NTUC Thrift and Loan Co-operative Limited 128

NTUC Unity Healthcare Co-operative Limited 130

NTUC-AFFILIATED UNIONS AND ASSOCIATIONS

AESU Air Transport Executive Staff Union 134

AUPDRW Amalgamated Union of Public Daily Rated Workers 135

AUPE Amalgamated Union of Public Employees 136

AUSBE Amalgamated Union of Statutory Board Employees 138

AREU Attractions, Resorts & Entertainment Union 139

BATU Building Construction and Timber Industries 

 Employees’ Union 140

CIEU Chemical Industries Employees’ Union 141

DBSSU DBS Staff Union 142

DSSU dnata Singapore Staff Union 143

ESU Education Services Union 144

EMSEU  ExxonMobil Singapore Employees Union 145

FDAWU Food, Drinks and Allied Workers’ Union 146

HSEU Healthcare Services Employees’ Union 147

HDBSU Housing and Development Board Staff Union 148

IRASSU Inland Revenue Authority of Singapore Staff Union  149

KEU Keppel Employees Union 150

KFEU Keppel FELS Employees’ Union 151

MIWU Metal Industries Workers’ Union 152

NTA National Taxi Association 153

NTWU National Transport Workers’ Union 154

NEU NatSteel Employees’ Union 155

NPASU Ngee Ann Polytechnic Academic Staff Union 156

POU Port Offi cers’ Union 157

PUBEU Public Utilities Board Employees’ Union 158

RLEU Reuters Local Employees Union 159

SSEU-Sembawang

 Sembawang Shipyard Employees’ Union 160

SMEEU Shipbuilding and Marine Engineering 

 Employees’ Union 161

SEEU SIA Engineering Company Engineers and

 Executives Union 162

SIASU Singapore Airlines Staff Union 163

SATSWU Singapore Airport Terminal Services 

 Workers’ Union 164

SBEU Singapore Bank Employees’ Union 165

SBOA Singapore Bank Offi cers’ Association 166

SCTU Singapore Chinese Teachers’ Union 167

SGSWA Singapore Government Shorthand Writers’ 

 Association 168

SISEU Singapore Industrial & Services Employees’ Union 169

SIEU Singapore Insurance Employees’ Union 170

SITU Singapore Interpreters’ and Translators’ Union 171

SMTU Singapore Malay Teachers’ Union 172

SMMWU The Singapore Manual & Mercantile Workers’ Union 173

SMOU Singapore Maritime Offi cers’ Union 174

SNUJ Singapore National Union of Journalists 175

SOS Singapore Organisation of Seamen 176

SPHEU Singapore Press Holdings Employees’ Union 177

SPWU Singapore Port Workers Union 178

SRCEU Singapore Refi ning Company Employees’ Union 179

SSEU-Shell  

 Singapore Shell Employees’ Union 180

SSU Singapore Stevedores’ Union 181

STTU Singapore Tamil Teachers’ Union 182

STU Singapore Teachers’ Union 183

STEEU Singapore Technologies Electronics 

 Employees’ Union 184

SUBE Singapore Union of Broadcasting Employees 185

SURAWU Singapore Urban Redevelopment Authority 

 Workers’ Union 186

SSSU SPRING Singapore Staff Union 187

SUN  Staff Union of NTUC-ARU 188

TPGEU Times Publishing Group Employees’ Union 189

UITS Union of ITE Training Staff 190

UPAGE Union of Power and Gas Employees 191

USE Union of Security Employees 192

UTES Union of Telecoms Employees of Singapore 193

UWEEI United Workers of Electronics and 

 Electrical Industries 194

UWPI United Workers of Petroleum Industry 195

NTUC-RELATED ORGANISATIONS

CASE Consumers Association of Singapore 196

e2i Employment and Employability Institute Pte Ltd 197

OTC INSTITUTE

 Ong Teng Cheong Labour Leadership Institute 198

SLF Singapore Labour Foundation 199

Index

May Day Main Sponsors:

200_Index.indd   200 4/23/12   8:59 PM





Labour M
ovem

ent A
nnual 2012

Tel:  +65 6213 8000

Fax: +65 6327 8800

www.ntuc.org.sg

National Trades Union Congress

NTUC Centre

1 Marina Boulevard Level 10

One Marina Boulevard

Singapore 018989

Cover LM Annual 2012.indd   3 4/19/12   3:10 PM




